WATER RIGHTS BRANCH File No 0296387

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Please complete and return this form with your remuttance.

Water Licence Application on.

ancouver - Water District

DERT, OF LANDS FORESTS

Pendrell Sound Oyster Sep—fsd AND WATER RESOURCES
Box 128, DFPY, OF LANDS & FORESTS elis
Powell River, B, C, WATER RIGHTS BRAMCH

:
i
ph 5 e JUR
RECEIVE %3582913. N g 1970
L Jud i | MAIL ROOM

To the Comptroller of Water Rights, | r VIRRARIA, B €,

Parliament Buildings, e G 5 '
Victoria, British Columbia,  oi= 1w, e Tﬁte,,,l_'_’iﬁ"g_ AT h R

Enclosed is $'3 Jedd in payment of fees as requested in your letter of 87 25th, ~-1970

Proof of posting and serving is also enclosed.

Please supply the following information:

Number of persons and cattle to be supplied? Seven wnersons and oyster plant,

Is the house where water is to be used constructed? Yaogu
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FOR DETAILS SEE FILE 4746
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Application for a Water Licence

WATER AcT ¢ DEPT, OF LS & mmmmw.@ﬁ
) { WATER ®m! S HRAMNC i
I H [ I H
(Section 8) w RECEIVED faar oo
: 251970 ViSToRA, B,
) P mmun..u..nmun.:_,z..wotm; ?,,_.mnww o, TEdl [ S

i s

Ly 2% N TP ¥ T —

(Address.) . T

P02 D20 Pawell River., R.O.

[ divert and use

water out of
| store

SRS & o3 Y- YEiT Y W ceeeemeiecere . which flows seobn Sfasbarly e
{Mame of cree B (Direction of flow,)
and discharges into. 10ver Jnled epeergrereemneseeener...And give nolice of my appli

) B76TE ~ 13151 (B) $63°% = 1100 hoth from the o

cerner of Lot B, Westnineter District,
_‘ will be located at.._ Flex

to all persons affected. { &

The point of diversion
The storage dam

L N (Give n...ﬂ_.mn._n.n and direction from seme surveyed ec known oint,)
750 sal per omin-for _xwo“cDomu.H*dmupm%

. for Crsbter_ shuckin
The quantity of water to bé diveried ot stored is...

[ a N
e (B EOC. 03] per. day.
{Cubic fect per seco

i, gallons et day, o acre-feet per Snnum. )

Awwdoowww;ywwm, H&.H‘omwmo_wwhﬂ.amaﬁmamwommunwwﬁ oyster shucking
N The purpose for which the water will be used Hm.:ﬂdwa..ﬂ Hoond w.u‘...@ﬂﬂaﬁ,wwﬁ:wﬁﬁmvo.w BG pmnaeaann

F

The land or mine on which the water will be used is Lot=.. 6354 _and 1518, Grenn 1

Y S

e . oo Vaobminatar District,
A copy of this application was posted on the. . S+th . Ria 3 ,19.70
(Day.) (Menth.}

at the proposed point of diversion or site of the dam and on the land or mine where the water is to be used

and two copies will be filed in the office of the Water Recorder at....__ U2 Saleio)l Vs SN , B.C

Objections to this application may be filed with the said Water Recorder or with the Comptroller of Water
Rights, Parliament Buildings, Victoria, B.C., within thirty days of the serving of a signed copy of the application,

Pendrell Sound Ovwsicr Co. Lta,
Applicant,

By......
Re Williams,

Agent.

N ) o T A
_n...\.\_w,‘_..frm.mhw [ / \..S\rfn__,.r and Gdig il hp

IMPORTANT:— . ﬁ..N ,.b \N«\ > (F-2, wu

Every applicant must do the following:—

(1) Post the application on the ground; that is, in conspicuous places at or near the proposed point of diversion, site
of the dam (if any), and place of use. .

(2) File two copies with the Water Recorder in whose district the poimt of diversion will be, within ten days of the
posting on the ground,

{3) Within fifty days of the posting of the application on the ground, serve signed copies on all owners of land or
mining property that will be affected rhysically by the proposed works or by the operation or utilization thereof,
and on al! licensess or prior applicants whose points of diversion are at or below the applicant’s propesed poin:
of diversion.

All copies must be signed and completed by filling in the blanks in the above form; and, in addition, the two copies filed
with the Water Recorder must contain a sketch shewing the applicant’s land, the location of the point of diversion and the
dam (if any), and all land touched or crossed by the works, and the additional information indicated on the other side
of this form,

It is advisable to file the application with the Water Recorder as soon as possible after posting it on the ground because
the date of filing will, in most cases, determine the priority of the licence that may be issued,
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e L o Eor P up v Y SN

Recorder,
To the Comptroller of Water Righrs:

In support of my application for a water licence I submit the following infeamation, —

(1) My title to the place of use is .

S—

(2) The proposed works will be. (4. )

—shucki 08 o (Bhem 2 Ineh. diag
domestic purvoces.

(3) The dam to be constructed will be a.

willbe o N feetin height, and 25 feet in length.
(4) The maximum atea of the reservoip-will be. (A7 0.00 . acres.

3) The depih of storage at the dam, from bottom of slvice-pipe to crest of
P 4 s PP
2 a AN T “Y Dowosy
3 “Li nirC VL LOUES8

(6) The head of water to be used will be, el m 180 feet,
.. w_ucng?unwcac_.u

(7). The area

nd to be irrigated ﬁ.__.= be. ... 102 acres.

(8) (a) The works will be ¢ntirely on my owd property, or Domsstic wlastic line erossse Fol,

(b) The works wilf affect physically the property of the following owners:—

N ‘o Area Reauised for Werks
H:..u_”w_ﬂ.%mrnsm_.‘”u_.,,_u Legal Deseription of Land

]
Langpth _,

|
. i
|

Sketch, showing applicant’s land and all other l2nd touchsed by the works or flooded, also the location of
the point of diversion and other works, including buildings to be servad with water, if applicable, and the leng
of all ditches, flumes, and pipes.

Pendrs1l Sound Orster 00.. 5hS

L

Applican:.

- Agent,
W.RB 4— 0 : e
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e |
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS,
WATER RIGHTS BRANCH AND WATER RESOURCES

s
THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA—WAT _h_ AC

CONDITIONAL WATER LICENCE , -
|

| hem -

Pendrell Scund Oyster Company, Limited of Box 128, Powell
River, B.C.

is/are hereby authorized to divert and use water as follows:—
(a) The source(s) of the water-supply is/are Larson Brook.

(b) The point{s} of diversion is/are located as shown on the attached plan.
(¢) The date from which this licence shall have precedence is  Fh May, 1970.

(d) The purpose for which the water is to be used is industrial (oyster washing) and
domestic.

(e) The maximum quantity of water which may be diverted for industrial (oyster
washing) purpose is 30,000 gallcns a day and for domestic
purpsse is 1,000 galloms a day,

and such additional quantity
as the Engineer may from time to time determine should be allowed for losses.

(f) The peried of the year during which the water may be used is the whole year.

(g) The land upon which the water is to be used and to which this licence is appurtenant is

Lot 6358 and Lot 4518, Group 1, New Westminster District,
except Plams 4042 and 11347.

(h) The works authorized to be constructed are

diversion structures, reservoir
and pipe,

which shall be located approximately as shown on the attached plan.

() The construction of the said works has been completed and the water shall

wﬁvmaﬁwwnmmwwwgm&eﬂaﬂ_ummc,n.m&rm ilst day of Deceamber,
1673.

j) This licence authorizes the use of water for domestic pur-~

pose in two dwellings located approximately as shown on the
attached plan.

H.D. Debeck,
Comptroller of Water Righis.

File No. 0296387 Duatcissued:  4th January 1972  Conditional Licence No. 37857

Bl st \.‘..k\

) " S e e,
. ), -~ A
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British Calumbia

VANCOUVER WATER DISTRICT
G.1, NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT
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WATER RESOURCES SERVICE | DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS,
WATER RIGHTS BRANCH AND WATER RESOURCES

THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA—WATER ACT

CONDITIONAL WATER LICENCE

Pendrell Sound Oyster Company, Limited of Box 128
River,

is/are hereby authorized o divert and use water as follows:—
(a) The source(s) of the water-supply is/are  Larscm Brook.

(b) The point(s) of diversion is/are located as shown on the attached plan.
(¢} The date from which this licence shall have precedence is 7¢h May, 1970.

(d) The purpose for which the water is to be used is power .

{€) The maximum quantity of water which may be diverted is 2 cubic feet per second,

and such additional quantity
as the Engineer may from time to time determine should be allowed for losses.

(f) The period of the year during which the water may be used is the whole year.

(g) Theland upanwhichahe waterds.tobe used -and towuhichRhis licence is appurtenant-s~ €O
a power house site withim Lot 4518, Group 1 New Westminater
District.

(h) The works authorized to be constructed are dam, reservoir and pi=,

which shall be located approximately as shown on the attached plan.

(i) The construction of the said works has been completed and the water shall
be beneficially used c¢n or before the 3lst day of December,

1973.

H.D. DeBeck,
Comptroller of Water Rights.
File No. 0296387 Date issued: 4th January 1972 Conditional Licence No. 37958

o
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British Uanlumbia

VANCOUVER WATER DISTRICT
G.1. NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

™
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: curtis@cadamconstruction.com
Sent: Monday, February 21, 2011 8:14 PM
To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENVIEX
Subject: RE: Apportionment of water licences on Larson Brook
Hi Sandra
%]
N

I will try and find the map with the lot layout, so I can scan it to the computer, along with some pictures. Tam
just waiting for the people from the other lot to get back to me so I can confirm that I can forward their
information.

Thanks

Curtis Adam

On Tue, 9 Nov 2010 13-16:08 -0800, "Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX" wrote:

Hi Curtis,

| haven ’ t had any response from you with regards to this email. Could you please provide me with the
names and contact information for the 3 lot owners. | would like to receive the information in order to

amend these licences, otherwise | fear we may have to cancel them for non-beneficial use.

Thank you.

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 2:30 PM

To: ..EEm@nmnmﬂocpchnzo:bo:._.

Subject: Apportionment of water licences on Larson Brook

Hi Curtis,

Here is my email address so you can send me the information we discussed on September 20, 2010 with
regards to allocating the licences to the share owners of Lot 6, 7 and 10.

Page 9
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Let me know how your conversation goes with the 3 lot owners and if they want to each have their own
licence or have joint works. | require the names, addresses, contact number and share certificate of all three
owners. | will also require a drawing of the lots and the location of the works, Perhaps you could send me a
digital version (preferred — not pdf though, jpg or tif would be best) or a hard copy version of your property
with the unregistered lots. We will need this to draw the plan that is attached to the water licences. Could
you also have someone take photos of the dam, reservoir, intake pipe and powerhouse for me as it will
difficult to do any type of site visit there. And, if someone happens to have a GPS, GPS coordinates at the
intake would be awesome!

The Drinking Water Protection Act link is as follows:
E@&xééé.sn_mém.nmxm_u:?.mammx_uﬁ__mém :ws__xn.on:Sm:ﬁ\_oxﬁmmmamxoo 01009 01

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me,
Thanks.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician

Resource Stewardship and Parks Division
South Coast Sub Region

Ministry of Environment

2nd Floor, 10470 152nd Street
Surrey, BC V3R oY3

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-930-7119

Website: http:
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Miniziey of Environment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Dateof Call. 724 /5 /)) FleNo. O3 3F
] - .
| Name of Caller: (4eq A7 & cAczrre— . Tel #: Fax #:
Received by: Referred
to:

Nature of Call:
Further Action Required Yes 1 No 1

Letter [1  Phonecall [] Other:

Comments “7e2ldsid 7 ltr2lta
- waw%‘ terprey Walea Nowd ¥ [ hfveze b b /7
— lﬂh\\rn\‘\\wu.r.&.. 7Ee ﬁ&.m....\u‘%.h\\.__\ ) .
. _ V Wil gl G ot o _
% CUPLL F ST ] fory _. ’ G Contect infy oo
-2 x\uﬁxﬁﬂxk‘f .§3%G. fraemin. L Terke,

TRE W ot i oy o

(Signed)

callform.dot Septembper 16, 2008
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2010 1:16 PM

To: ‘curtis@cadamconstruction.com’

Subject: RE: Apportionment of water licences on Larson Brook
Hi Curtis,

1 haven't had any response from you with regards to this email. Could you please provide me with the names and
contact information for the 3 lot owners. | would like to receive the information in order to amend these licences,
otherwise | fear we may have to cancel them for non-beneficial use.

Thank you.

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 2:30 PM

To: 'curtis@cadamconstruction.com'’

Subject: Apportionment of water licences on Larson Brook

Hi Curtis,

Here is my email address so you can send me the information we discussed on September 20, 2010 with regards to
allocating the licences to the share owners of Lot 6, 7 and 10.

Let me know how your conversation goes with the 3 lot owners and if they want to each have their own licence or have
jeint works. Irequire the names, addresses, contact number and share certificate of all three owners. 1 will also require
a drawing of the lots and the location of the works. Perhaps you could send me a digital version (preferred - not pdf
though, jpg or tif would be best) or a hard copy version of your property with the unregistered lots. We will need this to
draw the plan that is attached to the water licences. Could you also have someone take photos of the dam, reservoir,
intake pipe and powerhouse for me as it will difficult to do any type of site visit there. And, if someone happens to have
a GPS, GPS coordinates at the intake would be awesome!

The Drinking Water Protection Act link is as follows:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/00 01009 01

if you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.
Thanks.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician
Resource Stewardship and Parks Division
South Coast Sub Region

Ministry of Environment

2nd Floor, 10470 152nd Street

Surrey, BC V3R oYs

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-930-7119

Website: http://www.env.gov.be.ca/wsd
Email: sandra jensen@gov.be.ca
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV.EX

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 2:30 PM

To: ‘curtis@cadamconstruction.com’

Subject: Apportionment of water licences on Larson Brook
Hi Curtis,

Here is my email address so you can send me the information we discussed on September 20, 2010 with regards to
allocating the licences to the share owners of Lot 6, 7 and 10.

Let me know how your conversation goes with the 3 lot owners and if they want to each have their own licence or have
joint works. | require the names, addresses, contact number and share certificate of all three owners. 1 will also require
a drawing of the lots and the location of the works. Perhaps you could send me a digital version (preferred ~ not pdf
though, jpg or tif would be best) or a hard copy version of your property with the unregistered lots. We will need this to
draw the plan that is attached to the water licences. Could you also have someone take photos of the dam, reservoir,
intake pipe and powerhouse for me as it will difficult to do any type of site visit there. And, if someone happens to have
a GPS, GPS coordinates at the intake would be awesome!

The Drinking Water Protection Act link is as follows:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws _new/document/ID/freeside/00 01009 01

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.
Thanks.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician

Resource Stewardship and Parks Division
South Coast Sub Region

Ministry of Environment

2nd Floor, 10470 152nd Street

Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-930-7119

Website: http:
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ministry of Emvironmenc

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Date of Call: nm\,.\.j_“_.bb\.\Q FileNo.: (D29 A A
Name of Caller: \t\m\\ wAS (2 AF Tel #: Fax#:
Received by: Referred
to:
Nature of Call:
Further Action Required Yes O ne [
Letter [] Phone call [} Other.
Comments (0 \ S YLPT Q}\ﬁ < %&Qﬁ %ﬁ&ﬂamﬁ\\%rm 574 QM%_Q.‘.J\\H\ I e o
= LaBin s Fertals”
L ﬂ& Y (et
I\\“Q.\\u JXL\ ey .mUTQ@P.W
T4 sy . . .
\ M \m\_ \&Wm\h\m\nt [ XSTD = m\ t_oemwmm;\h wh.\\n\&r\mu&

Soeh 4L 2 tw 75,7 ¢ A LOT7S
I lg, o7 >\ﬁ\ e
\Dm_ @\WWW Rhﬁi . _ —_—

Lol 7O CenatrS:
- \ L TIEN %&ﬁ&mk@ cepe fPOURAA
N‘Sx 1) - %....JJ v \‘u\\‘hnh,. &FF

—née
&) N ENS;\&\P\N\\ll \P«N‘WH_@G \N‘ \NN\..\,W... \*W\M“ﬁh@ﬁ- 4\“1._. \Uh u\ .\\10.&. A

—/ \.xb...mn ST 0e \.U Digtrt e ae
, > 8 Q\ﬂ\,\ﬁ\& o poctelieioe.
Vidure \«_&%« o, \Q@mﬁm\w A, tq#&l\\M\ Aeegie. >

Aarie He po 2l prieie

v Llewd Il 4

\ﬁm\&hm e

Yot gess. tuv
)

N%\_ (el Rdis & Cacke BJN«Swﬂ%&NF.\JE\_ L

¥y domc i N g Mﬂ_crgzxg\ Ldice i 19 ey

_W\._n___amn\m \,.m_ LaZen m\ & jn\j
(Signed)

caliform.dot September 16, 2008

Page 16
MOE-2011-00127

Y



M- with Fogens
=/ \ (2 cevnedS SNLL L perg e I NS o b
-] Mw&wm.«? AL a1 LV G m.M\MmWQL.
- /S &m.ﬁn Lo GLUET7EAT N@q - LYot JF Lo A \\.Mo LA f cer

7 Y I g )
- b_\\m‘%ﬂma 27 o . w&%ﬁ Nt Segeo — g o Pedral’
FEZL ..m_z\ﬁ&mm m@.\w\mﬁuﬁnﬁﬁﬂ% AT on A Mo (5Sie tdiTA
Lo Wl [ %ﬁu‘?m\, DY

N2 Fps

\n\_ﬁ»ﬁm. o) &.ﬁt

Page 17
MOE-2011-00127



BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ministry af Environment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

| Dateof Call <, of — /iy File No: (04935 7~

A = h__.__ T ‘.
_vi Name of Caller: ,:q wmﬁ_\b ﬂqm\m.m.ﬁ%nmx Tel # o Fax #:
| Received by: ' Refe R

ta:

| Nature of Call 3 ) /-

Lerf A i%x%ﬁ 1 Hern

Further Action Required Yes [ no [
Letter [J  Phonecall [] Other:

Comments  /1)7 /2 ; Al Fn v\ﬁn“\r\u\m\

;@r_v&@ XTI 1\@.\&&\ ( el xmﬁ.ﬁ_ \\mm,%.ur N biet (o) i T AN
At

@m\hmw Ale 1Y ac \J AR g ol e

_\_‘. ) .\memxm > 1238 5 Nﬁw&&ﬁ& rhkmm% 3&%\ -

2290328 gl fees |

1750 r\ = \_\%Wﬁ 25 \“suwg.\mm&vm\ = \“_‘ J Gei <k
{Q.%\ﬁ.mﬁw%{

P

™~

7] \&,r (L7
St Rzl - Adler ¢ alenl-v Lo
7 r\\m.ﬁmm:\._ e ..Auwmum..\km\\.;r e x_k\\ux_r..m.‘ )

r.tmwww\w\v LL _\mmw\._‘mwm, lofe Ao A2 m\.m\“mm,“r_\\wu. .NN\T,,”V:, Aol

Syt 2210 - Lo o (2,
nf‘,w\‘,ar:_wm\% - Lan o ddcen

(Signed)

califerm.dot September 16, 2008
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 11:42 AM

To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: RE: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958
Hi Larry,

Duly noted and thanls for your explanation. | will keep it as power (commercial) if | ever hear from them!
Cheers!

Sandra

From: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2010 9:57 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENVIEX

Cc: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX; Shum, KT ENV:EX; Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX
Subject: RE: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958

| disagree that the purpose of CL37958 should be changed from power (commercial) to power (residential). Residential
power is intended for use in a single household and outbuildings. If the plan is to service power to 16 lots (which could
be considered tenants of the landowner, Okeover Estates) and possibly to supply power to Lot A (not owned by
Okeover) then the use is more in line with the definition of commercial power.

POWER

07B Where water is used to produce power for commercial

Power - Commercial use. "Caommercial” means a power use other than
residential where the capacity and energy generated
from a power development or developments owned by
the licensee, or the entitlement to capacity and energy
derived from water licenses held by the licensee,
7is used by the licensee or may be sold by the
licensee to immediate family members, employees or
tenants of the licensee where the licensee's power
development or developments does not exceed an
authorized capacity of 499 kW,
“1is used for the extraction or processing of natural
resources or the manufacturing of products, in a
primary industrial facility in which the licensee has an
interest of more than 50%, or

is used in a facility that is adjacent to and integrated
with a primary industrial facility in which the licensee
has an interest of more than 50%, but only to the
extent that the capacity and energy used in the
adjacent and integrated facility is for the production of
output consumed in or for the use of the industrial
processes of the licensee.
07C Where water is used to produce power for general
Power - General use. “General” means
" a power use where the capacity and energy
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generated is from a power development or
developments owned by a public utility regulated by
the British Columbia Utilities Commission under Part 3
of the Utilities Commission Act,

| a power use where the capacity and energy
generated from a power development or
developments exceeds that necessary to supply the
licensee's capacity and energy requirements as
defined by the commercial use category, or
i1 any power use which is not residential or

commercial.
07A Where water is used to produce power for residential
Power - Residential use.

“Residential” means a power use where the capacity
and energy generated from a power development,
which does not exceed an authorized capacity of 50
kKW, is used to supply the household requirements of
the licensee, including the requirements of any
outbuildings.

I note the Canceliation pending job has been stopped. The licence is current so billing statement will go to Okeover.
There is no amendment job initiated in e-licensing yet.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division

Management & Standards Branch

PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir, 395 Waterfront Cr

Victoria, BC V8W 9M1

ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2010 9:35 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Cc: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX; Walters, Larry S ENV:EX
Subject: RE: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958

Sandra,

I left Curtis a message early last week to let him know the status as you outlined below. | asked him to call you directly
if he thinks differently. He has not called me back and we will proceed with the billing as you suggest. If he calls you
and asks to have the licence cancelled (as he indicated to me over the phone) please let us know. Thanks.

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 9:02 AM

To: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX; Shum, KT ENV:EX; Walters, Larry S ENV:EX; Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Subject: RE: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958

Hi all,

There are two water licences appurtenant 1o DL4518 and DL6358 (C037957 and C037958).
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1. The two agquaculture licences ... not using water from either of these tw. ..cences and both have abandoned
their rights to the water.

2. €037958 is not being used far power (commercial). However, this may be amended to power (residential).

DLA518 has been subdivided into 16 unregistered lots which are owned by Okeover Marina Estates.

4. Lot Ais using water from Larson Brook without a water licence,

L

The plan is to change the power (commercial) to power (residential) to service the 16 lots and possibly Lot A and |
also apportion the licences to DL4518 and Lot A as the owner of Lot A has expressed an interest in the water. | have
been waiting for information from Lot A which t haven't received yet and ofcourse, have been sidetracked by the zillien
other things to do here!

what | will do though is change C037358 from cancellation pending to amendment status. C037957 is already in
amendment status. Well | guess FIl try doing this in the new system and see what happens! lol

KT, please be advised that both licences are in the name of Okeover Marina Estates. | have been talking to Okeover
Marina Estates regarding the amendment of both of these licences. They have advised me that the power portion of
the licence is not operational at this time and we discussed changing it to power (residential] to service the 16
unregistered lots. I’'m not sure what you can do on your end about the Annual Power Return that is sent to the client
while the amendment is in progress?

Let me know.
Thanks.

Sandra

From: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 8:24 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958

Hi Sandra,
Can you please let me know what's up with this?
Thx.

Timothy Bennett, M.5c., P.Eng.

Section Head, Water Allacation

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

10470 - 152 Street, Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3
4) 582.5227 Fx. (60d) 5B2-5235

Timothy. Bennett@gov.be.ca

From: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX

Sent: Friday, May 7, 2010 4:34 PM

To: Shum, KT ENV:EX; Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Cc: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Subject: RE: C037958

Page 22
MOE-2011-00127



KT,

This client has two licences. All of the current outstanding rentals are associated with the client’s other licence, so
unless there is a cancellation pending on that licence as well none of those rentals be cleared. We cannot clear or
adjust any rentals until a cancellation/abandonment/amendment job has been completed and the Water Revenue Unit
has received notification and dene an assessment of the rentals.

As for CO37958 there are currently no outstanding rentals. If the licence is not cancelled before this year's power billing
run the client wili he charged rentals automatically at that time.

Sheryl Jones | Supervisor | Water Revenue Unit
Phone: 250.387.9377 | Fax: 250.356.0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, May 7, 2010 4:19 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX; Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Cc: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

Sandra & Sheryl,

| got a call from Curtis (604-414-4699) regarding an Annual Power Return sent to Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. {client no.
21253) for plant no. 0010 (Larson Brook Plant). The plant has not been operated since the 1980°s and Curtis had called
WSD before {he talked to a lady but he did not have her name) to cancel the licence. EarthWon shows cancellation
pending status for the licence (CWL037958, file 0296387) since 2008. Please proceed to cancel the licence and the
water rental billing. Thanks.

KT 250-387-7204

From: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE; C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the last one dealing with
this, We don’t have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
be used on neighbouring property not appurtenant to the licence PID: 015-849-554. it is possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358. There are two aquaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has 5245.00 owing.

The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry land {DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore (DL6358) has the 2 oyster farms,

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager’s office in Surrey.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 89340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC VBW 9M1
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ph. 250-387-1154
fax 250-356-08605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

Larry — Please look into the status of CO37958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant {0010} is operational.
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Jensen, Sandra L..S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENVEX

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 9:02 AM

To: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX; Shum, KT ENV:EX; Walters, Larry S ENV:EX; Jones, Sheryl
CSD:EX

Subject: RE: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation CO37958

Hi all,

There are two water licences appurtenant to DL4518 and DL6358 {CO37957 and C037958).

1. The two aquaculture licences are not using water fram either of these two licences and both have abandoned
their rights to the water.

2. C037958 is not being used for power (commercial). However, this may be amended to power (residential},

3. DL4518 has been subdivided into 16 unregistered lots which are owned by Gkeover Marina Estates.

4. Lot Ais using water from Larson Brook without a water licence.

The plan is to change the power {commercial} to power {residential) to service the 16 lots and possibly Lot A and | will
also apportion the licences to DL4518 and Lot A as the owner of Lot A has expressed an interest in the water. | have
been waiting for information from Lot A which | haven’t received yet and ofcourse, have been sidetracked by the zillion
other things to do here!

What | will do though is change C037958 from cancellation pending to amendment status, C037957 is already in
amendment status. Well 1 guess I'll try doing this in the new system and see what happens! lol

KT, please be advised that both licences are in the name of Qkeover Marina Estates. | have been talking to Okeover
Marina Estates regarding the amendment of both of these licences. They have advised me that the power portion of
the licence is not operational at this time and we discussed changing it to power (residential) to service the 16
unregistered lots, 1'm not sure what you can do on your end about the Annual Power Return that is sent to the client
while the amendment is in progress?

Let me know.

Thanks.

Sandra

From: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 8:24 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: ACTION::: Pls confirm status of cancellation C037958

Hi Sandra,
Can you please let me know what's up with this?
Thx.

Timothy Bennett, M.5c., P.Eng.
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Section Head, Water Allocation
Water Stewardship Division
Ministry of Environment

10470 - 152 Street, Surrey, BCV3R 0Y3
P (604) 582-5227 Fx, (604) 582-5235
Timothy Bennett@gov.be.ca

From: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2010 4:34 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX; Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Cc: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Subject: RE: C037958

KT,

This client has two licences. All of the current outstanding rentals are associated with the client’s other ticence, so
unless there is a cancellation pending on that licence as well none of those rentals will be cleared. We cannot clear or
adjust any rentals until a cancellation/abandonment/amendment job has been completed and the Water Revenue Unit
has received notification and done an assessment of the rentals.

As far C037958 there are currently ne outstanding rentals. If the licence is not cancelled befare this year's power billing
run the client will be charged rentals automatically at that time.

Sheryl Jones | Supervisor | Water Revenue Unit
Phone: 250.387.9377 | Fax: 250.356.0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, May 7, 2010 4:19 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.5. ENV:EX; Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Cc: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

Sandra & Sheryl,

[ got a call from Curtis (604-414-4699) regarding an Annual Power Return sent to Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. {client no.
81253) for plant no. 0010 {Larson Brook Plant). The plant has not been operated since the 1980's and Curtis had called
WSD before (he talked to a lady but he did not have her name) to cancel the licence. EarthWon shows cancellation
pending status for the licence (CWL037958, file 0266387) since 2008. Please proceed to cancel the licence and the
water rental billing. Thanks.

KT 250-387-7204

From: Walters, Larry 5 ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENVIEX

Subject: RE: C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the last one dealing with
this. We don't have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
be used on neighbouring property not appurtenant to the licence PID: 015-849-554. 1t is possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358. There are two aquaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has $245.00 owing.
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The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry land (DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore (DL6358) has the 2 oyster farms.

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager’s office in Surrey.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Flr, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC VBW 9M1

ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

Larry ~ Please look into the status of C037958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant {0010) is operational.
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Shum, KT ENVIEX

Sent: Friday, May 7, 2010 4:19 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX; Jones, Sheryt CSD:EX
Cce: Bennett, Timothy A ENVIEX

Subject: 037958

Sandra & Sheryl,

1 got a call from Curtis {604-414-4699) regarding an Annual Power Return sent to Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. (client no.
81253) for plant no. 0010 {Larson Brock Plant). The plant has not been operated since the 1980’s and Curtis had called
WSD before {he talked 1o a lady but he did not have her name) to cancel the licence. EarthWon shows cancellation
pending status for the licence (CWL037958, file 0296387) since 2008, Please proceed to cancel the licence and the
water rental billing. Thanks.

KT 250-387-7204

From: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE: C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the [ast one dealing with
this. We don't have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
be used on neighbouring property not appurtenant to the licence PID: 015-849-554. It is possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358. There are two aguaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has $245.00 owing.

The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry fand (DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore (DLG358) has the 2 oyster farms.

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager’s office in Surrey.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Flr, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC V8W 9M1

ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

Larry — Please look into the status of C037958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant (0010} is operational.
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, March 29, 2016 10:04 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV.EX

Subject: RE: C070024 and C070025 on 2000981 on Kerri Creek

Thanks for the update

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, March 26, 2010 10:19 AM

To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Subject: C070024 and C070025 on 2000981 on Kerri Creek

HIKT,

Please note that | am processing an amendment for these 2 water licences. We are aware that they are not using the
power (commercial) and will be changing it to power (residential). Please do not process any cancellation for C070024
on Kerri Creek,

Thank you.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

2nd Floor, 10470 152nd Street

Surrey, BCV3R 0Y3

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-930-7119

Website: http://www.env.gov.be.ca/wsd/
Email: sandra jensen@gov.be.ca
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BRITISH
COLUNMBIA

The Besr Mace en Larch

December 22, 2009 File: 0296387

Ray Bloomquist
Robert Paquin
»

N
N

Re: Conditional YWater Licences 937957 and 037958 on Lairson Brook

As per your telephone conversation left on my answering machine on December 15, 2009, as the
interest holders of Licence of Occupation Tenure 112013 for aquaculture purpose on Lands File
22404372 appurtenant to DL6358, that there are no oyster washing facilities on DL6358. 1
understand that all your oyster washing is located below the high water mark within DL.6358 and
as such you are not making any beneficial use of the aquaculture or domestic purpose granted
under the two above-mentioned water licences.

As you are not using any source water for your oyster washing or any domestic purpose within
DL6358, I have left a message for you today that I would be sending the abandonment form so
that the rights granted for oyster washing or any domestic purpose under the two water licences
will not be transferred to you as an interest holder of DL6358.

Please find enclosed the Notice of Abandonment of a Water Licence form and Beneficial Use
Declaration form obtained from our website. Please complete Part B of the Beneficial Use
Declaration along with the Notice of Abandonment form in full, sign and date it and return it
back to me at the address stated below in order to abandon your interest in the water licences.

If vou have any questions in regards to this process or form, you may call me at 604-930-7107.

Yours truly,

Sandra Jensen
Water Information Technician
Water Stewardship Division

Attachments
Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/L.ocation Web Address:
Environment Water Allocation 10470 - 152" Street, 2% Floor hitpiwww.env, gov.be.ca

Surrey BC V3R 0Y3
Telephone: 6(4-382-5200
Fax: 604.582.5233
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

“The Ber Place an Farth
WATER ACT

To: Regional Water Manager or Comptroller of Water Rights File: E5 2yl 5 7

Water Stewardship Division, Ministry of Environment

Re: Conditional/Final Water Licence: iRy Fo
Source Name: W&\Er\b\h TS A<

The above licence is appurtenant (in whole or in part) to bé. & BES D AT ) K LG MDD,
LT flans et 2B YT
(legal description of land owned or description of undertaking of project)

[ hereby notify you of my abandonment of all EAE:.H LY of the rights held under the above licence
insofar as it pertains to the above mentioned property and instruct you to alter your records accordingly.
(If abandoning part of the righis, describe which part )

g

\T My reason for abandonment of these rights is ay», LTI L SEE LD T A S C RO

Q,T\ PLEASE CHECK AND COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE STATEMENT:

The works authorized to be used under this licence:

[ ] were never constructed

[ ] were constructed and have been removed

[ ] areconstructed and will be removed by (date)

[ ] areconstructed and remain in place for my use under other licences, or for use of other :om:m%m
[ ] areconstructed and | wish to leave j o FUET 2. HELD THE (i EEPEE

. (description of remaining works)
in place, with the understanding that by abandoning this licence I am not released from liability
for damage resulting from the works or from a defect. insufficiency or failure of the works.

\,.X Name: \Nw\\.\\\ \w\QNu\i\mYn\x}\,v\

%
N
}Lrbnmn\\ \m\ st v N "
All registered owner(s) IMPORTANT see below . (signature) ;7 _.a.amv/v
.v&\ Address: o
N
IMPORTANT: All names and signatures must be provided for all parties shown as landowners on

the Certificate of Title for the land to which this water licence is appurtenant. Please
use the reverse of this form, if required. Please L check if used.

PLEASE NOTE:  The abandonment is not effective unti this form is completed and returned to your
nearest regional Water Stewardship Division office.

w\,\\mw\:, ‘ _../K.w;»s\ Tl 4\ LA
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The: B Phae an Farch
WATER ACT

To: Regional Water Manager or Comptroller of Water Rights File: £V 38 F

Water Stewardship Division, Ministry of Environment

Re:  Conditional/Final Water Licence: /75 37157 ¥

Source Name: (§§ U St o K

The above licence is appurtenant (in whole or in part) to % \N{ nhh.(\ﬁ Lede. At T

Uwah«mkf\‘\w\ EEAY

{legal description of land owned or description of undertaking of project)

-

I hereby notify you of my abandonment of all &’or part 0 of the rights held under the above licence
insofar as it pertains to the above mentioned property and instruct you to alter your records accordingly.
(If abandoning part of the rights, describe which part )

\M\\A My reason for abandonment of these rights is _/ 4/E L (7R O iw ;v TD YRT CF
THE RI6CHTS

\NA PLEASE CHECK AND COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE STATEMENT:

The works authorized to be used under this licence:

| were never constructed

] were constructed and have been removed

] are constructed and will be removed by (date)

] are constructed and remain in place for my use under other licences, or for use of other licensees
]

are constructed and | wish to leave e HELD THE L ¢ ERI/CEE
. {description of remaining works)

in place, with the understanding that by abandoning this licence I am not released from liability

for damage resulting from the works or from a defect, insufficiency or failure of the works.

e T e B I ]

lW.\ Name; h‘\u\ &\e .\Q\?@ ﬁv\_r\\\ﬂ u Mv ¥ .
. A :
mmvv\n\\ \\h\\\u\\v ( N
All registered owner(s) IMPORTANT see below A,\mwmw:m&w&,/. . ﬂ\ mamﬁmv ™
RN b rntins e e .\.\ RlaanT SRR
/&m Address: .
N
N
IMPORTANT: All names and signatures must be provided for all parties shown as landowners on

the Certificate of Title for the land to which this water licence is appurtenant. Please
use the reverse of this form, if required. Please L check if used.

PLEASE NOTE:  The abandonment is not effective until this form is completed and returned to your
nearest regional Water mﬁoémamr:u Division office.

DI
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Beneficial Use Declaration

BRITISH Water Act
COLUMBIA

‘The Best Place on Farth

Water Licence No.: ¢y 3577 5% File Number: & 257 ¢ S 7

i P . ¥ . N . - } -
Client Name: ‘q\»\\&\ JRSIM G aid Ty Ko i = A e )
Address:

y

»

N

N

Complete Section A if you are utilizing or have utilized the water allocated in the Licence.

Complete Section B if you wish to abandon all or part of your rights in the Licence as it pertains to your property.

_.
m
u.mwm:Emaoo_mﬂmﬁmo?mﬁmo:_.mmi_,mav_m:wﬁo::mmo.‘Ew:QREEmﬁozﬁmagawmvn_os.
4, Do not submit any fees at this time.

SECTION A - DECLLARATION OF USE
UTILIZATION: On what date, for the 3 year period prior to , did you last divert or use water from for the Ww\:o%\mﬁ purpose(s):

Domestic Irrigation Other \\\\
date date P "’ date
QUANTITY \\\.
.
Number of dwellings being serviced No. of acres v\mm:\m irrigated
pud
Number & type of livestock Quantity-6f water stored
Other uses \\\\
i
EXISTING WORKS (Works are considered 1o be intake, n:_s_y\v\ﬁ,mow\a\m_ﬁ, ete. used Lo get the water from the source 1o the place of use)
Are works constructed? ] ves 1 No™™  Are works functional? ] Yes (™ No

Types of works in use, if any (1 Intake ;ﬁn ] Pipe [] Sprinklers [ Ditch  [] Tank
1 pam \_U Trough [ Other
-

PLAN OF YOUR WORKS >:mn.r\w\mm\w: showing the location of all works and the place of use. Failure to submit a plan may
result’in cancellation of your interest in the licence. On vour plan you must show af least the
Q:\oém:m“ Water source, Point of Diversion (intake), Works, Property boundaries, Dwellings, Roads,
Scale and MNorth Arrow

e
OTHER ch%ﬁmm\Om\g?ﬂ_w_ﬂ SUPPLY USED TO SERVICE YOUR PROPERTY

[] None - [ Groundwater (well) [] Other

% SECTION B - ABANDONMENT REQUEST
We /o 5 \N‘EMQ\_EFK am/are the owner(s) of FrLE B ALY e 3P

i Nuns) (Legal description of proparty)

and with regard to water rights on this property, { hereby notify you of my/our abandonment of
_A"all of the rights under the licence

[] part of the rights held under the licence (which parts are to be abandoned?) o
(T TEU T2 HEED TS A iy

& Your signature is required below. Please record change of name or address on the reverse.

I/we Nﬁ \LW \.\u\\..*mmrh.\ ' ar hereby declare the information contained herein 1o be true.
ame(s)
Signed .@A L Date .M\ 7Y /&  Telephone N
A \ Signature(s)

The Water Aet authorizes the Regional Water Manager to cancel a water licence if the licensee makes a materizl misstaiement or misrepresentation in
a Beneficial Use Declaration. A person commits an offence if the person willfully makes a material misstatement or misrepresentation in a
Beneficial Use Declaration. Also, this licence may be subject to cancellation if this form is not returncd to the Regional Water Manager.

Return to Regional Water Manager, Ministry of Environment, Water mnmiﬂ\%mwmw%?wmmo:
e /en ey .rwx_\._u"f\.hu..kn\\ﬁ\s, MOE-2011-00127




Beneficial Use Declaration

_.;m RITISH Water Act
COLUMBIA
The Best Place uon Fardch .

Water Licence No.: (7 3775 - File Number: 1277( . 3R

Client Name: | ) Sloormiine 1T Lot Fegiee

Address: » L
N
N

Complete Section A if you are utilizing or have utilized the water allocated in the Licence,

Complete Section B if you wish to abandon ail or part of your rights in the Licence as it pertains to your property.
Sign the declaration, attach required plans to this form and return it to the address below.

Do not submit any fees at this time.

L by —

SECTION A - DECLARATION OF USE
UTILIZATION: On what date, for the 3 year period prior to , did you last divert or use water from for the following @ﬂmwm@v

Domestic Irrigation Other
dute date date
QUANTITY
Number of dwellings being serviced No. of acres being irrigated

Number & type of livestock

Other uses

EXISTING WORKS (Works are considered to be intake, pump, pipe, dam, ¢
Are works constructed? [ ves 1 No e works functional? [ Yes [INo

~"used to get the water from the source to the place of use)

Types of works in use, if any (] Intake [T Pumip ] Pipe 1 Sprinklers [] Ditech [T Tank
["] Dam m\ﬁ”onmr 1 Other

PLAN OF YOUR WORKS  Attach W_W—w showing the location of all works and the place of use. Failure to submit a plan may
result if cancellation of your interest in the licence. On your plan you must show at least the
folidwing: Water source, Point of Diversion (intake), Works, Property boundaries, Dwellings, Roads,

cale and North Arrow

OTHER SOURCES WATER SUPPLY USED TO SERVICE YOUR PROPERTY
] None (] Groundwater (well) [] Other

SECTION B - ABANDONMENT REQUEST
I'We Nuﬁ \w vd\m__.n_mhu\.& L am/are the owner(s) of FEILE B 2> 3 P

7_2:2&. {Legal description of proparty)

and with regard to water rights on this property, [ hereby notify you of my/our abandonment of
&m: of the rights under the licence

[} part of the rights held under the licence (which paris are to be abandoned?)}
Ll SoETUTR HLERID T Lo o

Your signature is required below. Please record change of name or address on the reverse.

. -7 N . . .
I'we Mw o5 \U\»@.Q‘.a\f hereby declare the information contained herein to be true.
Name(s)
- i ] ) S
Signed Q\D ey UE@%&\H £y ~7¢C  Telephone N
i “\ Signature(s} S

The Water Act authorizes the Regional Water Manager to cancel a water licence if the licensee makes a material misstafement or misrepresentation in
a Beneficial Use Declaration. A person commits an offence if the person willfully makes a material misstatement or misrepresentation in a
Beneficial Use Declaration. Also, this licence may be subject to cancellation if this form is not returned do the Regional Water Manager.

Return to Regional Water Manager, Ministry of Environment, Water mﬂmém_wamim%mimmoz

oo o age
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ministry of Environment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Date of Cal: Py 20/ 2 FieNo: (20038 F
Name of Caller: /} 71/}~ \.\@VN .1 \\m\m\h\m L Tel # Fax #:
Received by: Referred

to:

Nature of Call:

Further Action Required Yes 1 N [

Letter D Phone call _u Other;

¢¢’s

Comments § 1= \ﬁ\\,\\u\ﬁﬁ & i\\\m\S\Pm\ (
NS e St N
ONLOVL Minirce. CateteS
o= 14— 4579

Il\m«bf\%\%\mmil L i g

. LUPALSNT gqpeh (0 gl Prite ed 4,
~ Shnes 1SSued In DLAS g [fie
— Rptrhoros i SHI Aficne, b 1T e

Begn ywind 43y .
To dem fle Breve. \ o

\Wﬁ»&@ ALALVONR I (ze Koo | Pofpe 1 e CAMMEY T

D wadhin} bzech, pipes Epg e Méia Ptz oo

Ahd (hbins -

e \.\Q_\\Z&ﬁm\& AL Ll clrlod Ll 7 LAz fra { ARe frovgToe
N A W Ly e 77 p &.
Vil el D7Vl HE SIYNG ik i rnon TS

¢'S

- lNdlga TRE W in \\\N\Uﬁ Ay O I et s
(Signed) \% gl
£
Page 39
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ministry of Emvironment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

H
. e TR e . . L 5 T e
Date of Call; .f_“\w\\ﬁ QC\D\N File No.. () 22, 587
Name of Caller: Tel #: Fax #:
Received by: Referred
to:

Nature of Cail:

Further Action Required Yes ] Neo ]
Letter [ Phone call  [] Other:
Comments
oo o f 7 P s
(i \ 4 (2 v\ 20 N N LE ST &m&%\%ﬁhp
) \\ 7 AL /f \\r\,\w..\.m Mw;\...x,x J \‘.\N\N:\.m q\h\m\\ﬂ wwxm.n\ e \A\\n\\rw \

@Nh\\u\.‘w Ltee [ae T 57
\:w

Eﬁ.w.ﬂﬁ&% Ay rrum s .\WP\ sy \.ﬂ - 4 \NwA

P 2 \v\% JO = fyn adl alS 7RI Ly S e, Ehe 2o 1y
P27 SRL TG N Ao SR AT 2T fzneds 1.

{Sighed)
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

z_SEJ of Environtene

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Date of Calk: D 20 ,\Q i File No. (DR F
Name of Caller: sl \“ Tr T \S.\ﬂ O Tel #: Fax #
Received by: Referred

to:

Nature of Call:

Further Action Required Yes [1 Ne [
Letter [ ] Phone call [] Other:
) K . . i - ey
Comments -Jecctef Trr s L lisur i osra =250 ~ETT - FEE3
< xkvo_t i ] it ™, ( vid Cof { mm L > o .\qh ‘,\_a..,i,hxv
\‘:‘M
]

@. m‘\\xﬁ.\w.ﬂ,ﬂu\mmm%w\mn\ \rmq\: ; \\\M.Jw \ﬁq VTIEYN ) r\\{\ Nm R F o2

o (i IRe x\fw\\ iy tn R dindoe ALin( Ty O \ﬁw“w\w\\
W\\\ 418, _\ .N\J\\ﬁ\‘ \x Sl § L .}5\ \\;JDI; m\hr\vx\v\ﬁ.,‘n Lol Yt P L Sk
(bt m\ CA Ghls AN Tt e \mm\ { bplins ha V\f it \u.gvr\ﬁva
ib\\\%& \wa m\w Q\\\JQ \H\\ A e iy A AN \,\J\h&\h rr_aﬂw\\?\ﬁu
NS dilq -\w\ Agpwrd popT hoand. bk L1 O be o oo
MpaANSe ¢ Vﬁ\ﬁnpﬁf Ol © e x\n\n\imﬁ .EN\\J\‘?GN,PJ oo s

ﬁ&m&&@@x&g @ﬁ mﬁq _{K.\hi\\ .\Qm%ﬁm&\\\ \cﬂu. x\ &\ﬁﬁ ?sp\\i: N\Jmh\\u&\&v
/

- \\\\3 - \\J\%\k\\ Nﬁm m\\\ CEEN. f\\\w%,m\xtv
O. mh_ V\ &\ \\\S AV - \ ,N%b.».. \\\ [T xA\m_x. m\\.\\@\fmmw.

¢¢’s

{Signed)
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Minisuy of Environment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Date of Cali: Dor WQ\& File No.. @N&@W% +
Nare of Caller: #«EQ Tel #: Fax #:
Received by: Referred

to:

Nature of Call: : . P A 4
A~ Do 22159 - cdandon o T

Further Action Required Yes (1 Nno [

Letter [] Phone call [_] Other:

Comments W ey >

— DBt ik o S abeerdlomime 1y " F
] UL { AN g 2 U AT BD NHRA\E (
want 1o (oe :&&\N&m &\M\Hrr LU OULS, . m
=
“ihete 15 Sk boethiern dan se RS \x%&.\@ Thedd
L L, \U&E ig mr [in 52 Alpco . Mot St am\\ r&&\&\ PR
NNQ»K\ C;u} L0 100 < . B
) \\ 4\ ,“wmu @,.@\ ey &URP Liae v £e. . |
- M&M&m (L2 4 m;\ YRRV E ol
— Bgletid S a7 _
Sl SMovimand OuSTen

- %:@NN,S@ Bo2 are LGNS OATe (Uashed Gro o ST S

Q‘.i\mmak F@P\\&g\f 4&\&\ r\\kﬂ Rw\\\.\\\ﬁ L NE g _\wﬂ\\\F fw\t\wrmk_ﬁy\r ( < -

{Signed)
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JASON ZROBACK
www.landquest.com  p;ioct Line: (604) 414-5577

=

LA R N E R R RN ENEERENE NN NENNENEN NN NEFEENNNNNERNNEEENNNNNNNERNS NN NN NN N

101—313 Sixth Street, New Westminster, BC V3L 3A7
Phone: (604) 664-7630 Fax: (604) 516-6504

Toll Free: 1-866-558-5263 (LAND)
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The “Source” for rural, recreational and development
property throughout British Columbia

Suite 101 - 313 Sixth Street
New Westminster, BC
V3L 3A7

www.landguest.corin
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e

LANDQUEST

LISTING NO: 07055

SIZE: 5 zeres

LOCATION: Desolation Sound, Okeover inlet
DIRECTIONS

Okeover Marina Estates can be reached by taking forest serviced Southview Road off of Highway 101,
approximately a 10 kilometers drive from the Highway. Okeover can be also be reached by boat enter-
ing at Sarah Point on Malaspina Peninsula, or by road driving 20 minutes north of Powell River on High-
way 101 to Malaspina Road.

DESCRIPTION

This beautiful and affordable Medium bank oceanfront is southern exposed with spanning views of Oke-
over Inlet. Surrounded by tush coastal forest this property has the ultimate recreational feel. The expo-
sure provides amazing sunsets in the fater part of the evening. Okeover's waters gift world renowned
shellfish; enjoy them on your deck or have them prepared for you across the Intet at the Laughing Oys-
ter, arguably the best restaurant on the Sunshine Coast. Surrounding the estate are many forest ser-
vice roads that link to lakes and hiking frails. An abundance of wildlife can be found in the area along
with various witd berries in the summer and edible mushrooms in the fall. This truly is a recreational
paradise.

AREA DATA

Desolation Sound Provincial Marine Park (8,256 Hectares) is British Columbia’s largest marine park. It
includes more than 80 km of shoreline, several offshore islands, and a gradually rising upland that con-
tains a number of lakes, waterways, and waterfalls. Unwin Lake; a 173-hectare body of fresh water is
the parks largest. Set back to the North and East, Coast Mountains soar to more than 2,400 meters.
The warm waters surrounding the area teem with sea life. Ideal for swimming, scuba diving and feasting
on your catch of the day, salmon, cod, prawns, crab, clams and oysters, Plenty other tasty morsels lie
beneath on the oceans floor; to acquire them you must put on your scuba gear and get a litille wet.

HISTORY

A short distance from Okeover you will find the historic community of Lund, established in 1899. Lund
was named after a town in Sweden by the Thulin Brothers who started to build the hotel, which is still in
use today. Recently the hotel has changed ownership and has recently seen a major renovation. For
most of the early years Lund served as a port for fisherman. Today Lund thrives on its attraction from
tourists seeking the neighboring Gulf Islands and marine parks.

RECREATION: Boating, endless sightsesing, fishing, scuba diving, hiking, kayaking

SERVICES: Telephone

TAXES: 1/16 of $1,945.03

ZONING: Rural

LEGAL: Lot 3 DL 4518 Group 1, New West District Except Lot A, Explanatory Plan 4042
PRICE: $199,000
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OKEOVER MARINA
ESTATES LOT 3

REPRESENTATIVE
JASON ZROBACK

Landquest Realty Corporation Ltd.

Suite 101 - 313 Sixth Street
New Westminster, BC
V3L 3A7

Phone: (604) 664-7630
Fax: (604) 516-6504

jason@landquest.com
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Place on Farrh

December 22, 2009 File: 0296387

Daniel Johnston
Joanne Wells
»

N
N

Re: Conditional Water Licences 037957 and 037958 on Larson Brook

As per our telephone conversation today, you have confirmed that as an interest holder of
Licence of Occupation Tenure 111775 for aquaculture purpose on Lands File 2405491
appurtenant to DL6358, that there are no dwellings located on DL6358 as outlined on C037957
and that all your oyster washing is located below the high water mark within DL6358 and as
such you are not making any beneficial use of the aquaculture or domestic purpose granted under
the two above-mentioned water licences,

As you have indicated that you are not using any source water for your oyster washing or any
domestic purpose within DL.6358, we have discussed completing the abandonment form so that
the rights granted for oyster washing or any domestic purpose under the two water licences will
not be transferred to you as an interest holder of DL6358.

Please find enclosed the Notice of Abandonment of a Water Licence form and Beneficial Use
Declaration form obtained from our website. Please complete Part B of the Beneficial Use
Declaration along with the Notice of Abandonment form in full, sign and date it and return it
back to me at the address stated below in order to abandon your interest in the water licences.

If you have any questions in regards to this process or form, you may call me at 604-930-7107.

Yours truly,

Sandra Jensen
Water Information Technician
Water Stewardship Division

Attachments
Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/Location Web Address:
Environment Water Allocation 10470 ~ §52™ Street, 2 Floor Gttp:\www.env.gov.beca

Surrey BC V3R 0Y3
Telephone: 604-582-3200
Fax: 604-382-5235
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Besr Place on Barth

December 22, 2009 File: 0296387

Ray Bloomquist
Robert Paquin
»

N
N

Re: Conditional Water Licences 037957 and 037958 on Larson Brook

As per your telephone conversation left on my answering machine on December 15, 2009, as the
interest holders of Licence of Occupation Tenure 112013 for aquaculture purpose on Lands File
22404372 appurtenant to DE6358, that there are no oyster washing facilities on DL6358. 1
understand that all your oyster washing is located below the high water mark within DL6358 and
as such you are not making any beneficial use of the aquaculture or domestic purpose granted
under the two above-mentioned water licences.

As you are not using any source water for your oyster washing or any domestic purpose within
DL6358, I have left a message for you today that [ would be sending the abandonment form so
that the rights granted for oyster washing or any domestic purpose under the two water licences
will not be transferred to you as an interest holder of DL6358.

Please find enclosed the Notice of Abandonment of a Water Licence form and Beneficial Use
Declaration form obtained from our website. Please complete Part B of the Beneficial Use
Declaration along with the Notice of Abandonment form in full, sign and date it and return it
back to me at the address stated below in order to abandon your interest in the water licences.

If you have any questions in regards to this process or form, you may call me at 604-930-7107.

Yours truly,

i

Sandra Jensen
Water Information Technician
Water Stewardship Division

Attachments
Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Maiting Address/Location Web Address:
Eavironment Water Allocation 10470 - 152™ Street, 2" Floor hitp:\vwww.env.gov.be.ca

Surrey BC V3R 0Y3
Telephone: 604-382-5200
Fax: 604-382-3233
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

?ﬁz;:.« of Environment

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Date of Call: 7y, V\_\Q&m File No.. 272030 X 7
Name of Caller: S, 2, %\\m&vm\m /N Tel #: m Fax #:
Received by: Referred

SNensci, . to:

=

Natwreof Call 7oy S ey Jotbon Aliuosnneg ja-o

Further Action Required Yes ] No []
Letter [] Phone call [] Other:

Comments

~ Bobs -

¢e’'s

A Adipl e \% LAt e ) TR D\n\k\hd A7
\__‘... LN P =7
N N\ nbaﬁﬁh\ﬁ A NN \ Mo g \\U T

— A T \ﬁf‘o%ﬂw Fra ?.\\3\@ 28 \m\x\\\\\ﬁ\ N i S e

— DrC 22(2)
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Vn\\\wm v\\m\n\ﬁ el 7 \v\...m \M%@Q@%ﬂ\u\uﬁ\\ix\ \\M\\\\w\r\ .

.\\_ ‘\.
{Signed) \\&K\\\ﬂ\wﬁ

XN\\\\

[
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Mintstry of Enviroament

TELEPHONE CONTACT RECORD

Dateof Gall. /3, _M\W.\%,J-. FileNo: (72394 £, 3 7
Name of Caller: 1™ 738 ”\ﬁ U\w JIST A, / Tel #: Fax #

Received by: ) Referred
ﬁ ”\mﬁ N to:
Nature of Call: : e / : P s
Dl 2025 [& Tl Alsuzsnng jn £

Further Action Required Yes ] Nne [1

Letter [] Phone call [_] Other:

Comments
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December 2, 2009 File: 0296387

Okeover Marina Estates Ltd.
c/fo A M Harris

4717 Marine Avenue
Powell River, BC V8A 2V6

Re:

Conditional Water Licence 037958 on Larson Brook

The information we have received in our office indicates that you are the new owner of District Lot 4518, Group 1,
New Westminster District, Except: Lot A (Explanatory Plan 4042) and Part in Plan 11347 (PID: 015-849-589).

Water licenses are appurtenant to the land, mine or undertaking, and pass with the conveyance or other disposition of
the land to any new owner. We have therefore transferred the water licence into your name. A copy of the licence
and plan are enclosed for your records. Please note that it is not our policy to amend the face of the licence to
reflect the new owner’s name,

The above-mentioned water licence authorizes 2 cubic feet per second for power purpose on that land.

Conditional Water Licence (037958 is associated with Conditional Water Licence 037957 that is appurtenant to
DL6358 for industrial (oyster washing) purpose and D0L4518 for domestic purpose, currently in the name of the
former company, Mermaid Oyster. | have attached a copy of this water licence for your reference. The water
supply for both of these water licences is Larson Brook.

There have been several changes to the existing water licences and aquaculture operations on DL6358 and
DLA4518, therefore, could you please confirm the following for our records:

Is the powerhouse associated with Conditional Water Licence 037958 located on DL4518?

Are you currently using the powerhouse for any purpose? If so, describe the purpose.

[s there currently any other party using the powerhouse for any purpose? If so, describe the purpose and
provide contact information.

Is there currently anyone repairing or maintaining this powerhouse, dam, reservoir, or pipe associated with
Conditional Water Licence 0379587

[s there currently anyone repairing or maintaining any of the works associated with Conditional Water
Licence 037957, that being the diversion structures, reservoir and pipe?

Conditional Water Licence 037957 indicates two dwellings on DL4518. Are there currently two dwellings
on DL4518 as shown on the associated plan attached to the Conditional Water Licence 037957?

If so, from which water source are the dwellings currently receiving water for domestic purpose? Is the
source, Larson Brook?

Are there any other dwellings on DL4518 that require water for domestic purpose or any other purpose?
Please describe and submit a drawing of all associated works and dwellings as related to DL.6358, DL4518
and any water sources.

10. Please complete the Beneficial use Declaration Form and submit it to my attention.

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/Location Telephone: 604-582-5200
Environment Lower Maintand Region #200 10470 — 152™ Street Facsimile: 604 930-7118
Surrey BC V3R 0Y3 Website: www.gov.bc.calenv
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If you any additional information regarding these water licences to assist our office, please provide this
information along with the required above information request to my attention by December 18, 2009,

Our Revenue office in Victoria will be contacting you directly with regards to any outstanding water payments. If
you have not owned the property all the years during which the monies owing have accumulated, then recovery of
your rental payment is a matter to be resolved between yourself and the former owner.,

A brochure on Water Rights in British Columbia has been included for your records.

If you do not require the use of water from this source you may abandon the licence by advising our office in writing.

If you have any questions on the quality of your drinking water source, please contact your local Ministry of Health
office.

If you have any other questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 604-930-7107.

Sincerely,

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician
Ph: 604-930-7107

Email: Sandra.Jensen@gov.bc.ca

Attachments:  Conditional Water Licence (037957
Conditional Water Licence 037958
Beneficial Use Declaration Form

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/Location Telephone: 604-582-5200
Environment Regional Operations Branch #200 10470 ~ 152" Street Facsimile: 604-582-5235
Lower Mainfand Region Surrey BC V3R 0Y3 Website: www.gov.be.caleny
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December 2, 2000 File: 0296387

Daniel Johnston
Joanne Wells

¢e'’'s

Re:  Agquaculture Licence on DL6358, Lands File 2405491, Conditional Water Licences 037957 and 037958

Currently you hold a Licence of Occupation for Aquaculture purpose on District Lot 6358, Group 1, New
Westminster District, containing 1.10 hectares, more or less, on Lands File 2405491. Your aquaculture licence is
1829.

We have a Conditional Water Licence 037957 that is appurtenant to DL6358 for industrial (oyster washing)
purpose and DL4518 for domestic purpose, currently in the name of the former company, Mermaid Oyster. There
is also an associated Conditional Water Licence 037958 for power to operate the oyster washing on DI.6358,
currently in the name of Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. The water supply for both of these water licences is Larson
Brook.

There have been several changes to the existing water licences and aquaculture operations on DL.6358 and
DLA518, therefore, could you please confirm the following for our records:

1. Are you currently operating an aquaculture (oyster washing) business on DL6358 held under Lands File
24054917

2. Is the company name Johnston and Wells Seafood? [f so, is this a registered aquaculture company? If not,
what is the name of the registered aquaculture company and please submit your corporate summary and
contact information?

3. Are you using the powerhouse indicated on Conditional Water Licence 037958 to operate the aquaculture
business? if not, describe if you require power for your operation and if so, from what source are you
obtaining power?

4. s there currently anyone repairing or maintaining this powerhouse, dam, reservoir, or pipe associated with
Conditional Water Licence 0379582

5. Is there currently anyone repairing or maintaining any of the works associated with Conditional Water
Licence 037957, that being the diversion structures, reservoir and pipe?

6. Are you operating your business with any other parties? If so, what is their company name and contact
number?

7. If you are operating the aquaculture business, please describe and submit a drawing of all associated works
and dwellings for your operation as related to DL6358, DL4518 and any water sources.

8. Please complete the Beneficial use Declaration Form and submit it to my attention.

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/Location Telephone: 604-582-5200
Environment {ower Mainland Region #200 10470 — 152™ Street Facsimile; 604 938-7119
Surrey BC V3R 0Y3 Website: www.gov.bc.cafenv
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If you have any additional information regarding these water licences to assist our office, please provide this
information along with the required above information request to my attention by December 18, 2009.

[f you have any other questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 604-930-7107.

Sincerely,

neer T

forF

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician
Ph: 604-930-7107

Email: Sandra.Jensen@gov.bc.ca

Attachments: Conditional Water Licence 037957
Conditional Water Licence 037958
Beneficial Use Declaration Form

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division
Environment Regional Operations Branch
Lower Mainland Region

Mailing Address/Location
#200 10470 — 152" Street
Surrey BC V3R 0Y3

Telephone: 604-582-5200
Facsimile: 604-582-5235
Website: www.gov.bc.calenv
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December 2, 2009 File: 0296387

Ray Bloomquist
Robert Paquin
w

N
N

Re: Aquaculture Licence on DL6358, Lands File 2404372, Conditional Water Licences 037957 and 037958

Currently you hold a Licence of Occupation for Aquaculture purpose on District Lot 6358, Group 1, New
Westminster District, containing 0.720 hectares, more or less, on Lands File 2404372, Your aquaculture licence
is 1024,

We have a Conditional Water Licence 037957 that is appurtenant to DL6358 for industrial (oyster washing)
purpose and D1.4518 for domestic purpose, currently in the name of the former company, Mermaid Oyster. There
is also an associated Conditional Water Licence 037958 for power to operate the oyster washing on DL6358,
currently in the name of Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. The water supply for both of these water licences is Larson
Brook.

There have been several changes to the existing water licences and aquaculture operations on DL6358 and
DL4518, therefore, could you please confirm the following for our records:

1. Are you currently operating an aquaculture (oyster washing) business on DL6358 held under Lands File
24043727

2. Is the company name Grace Harbour Oysters? If so, is this a registered aquaculture company? If not, what
is the name of the registered aquaculture company and please submit your corporate summary and contact
information?

3. Are you using the powerhouse indicated on Conditional Water Licence 037958 to operate the aquaculture
business? If not, describe if you require power for your operation and if so, from what source are you
obtaining power?

4. s there currently anyone repairing or maintaining this powerhouse, dam, reservoir, or pipe associated with
Conditional Water Licence 0379587

5. Isthere currently anyone repairing or maintaining any of the works associated with Conditional Water
Licence 037957, that being the diversion structures, reservoir and pipe? :

6. Are you operating your business with any other parties? If so, what is their company name and contact
number?

7. Is the Sliammon First Nation operating this aquaculture business? If so, please provide details.

8. If you are operating the aquaculture business, please describe and submit a drawing of all associated works
and dwellings for your operation as related to DL.6358, DL.4518 and any water sources.

9. Please complete the Beneficial use Declaration Form and submit it to my attention.

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Address/Location Telephone: 604-582-5200
Environment Lower Mainland Region #200 10470 ~ 152™ Street Facsimite: 604 930-7119
Surrey BC V3R 0Y3 Website: www.gov.bc.calenv
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If you have any additional information regarding these water licences to assist our office, please provide this
information along with the required above information request to my attention by December 18, 2009.

If you have any other questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 604-930-7107.

Sincerely,

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician
Ph: 604-930-7107

Email: Sandra.Jensen@gov.bc.ca

Attachiments:  Conditional Water Licence 037957
Conditional Water Licence 037958
Beneficial Use Declaration Form

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division
Environment Regional Operations Branch
Lower Maintand Region

Mailing AddressiLocation
#200 10470 — 152" Strest
Surrey BC V3R 0Y3

Telephone: 604-582-5200
Facsimile: 604-582-5235
Website: www.gov.bc.caleny
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December 2, 2009 File: 0296387

Altan Russell Sharp
Amv Avril Sharp
»

N
N

Re: Conditional Water Licence 037958 on Larson Brook

The information we have received in our office indicates that you are the owners of Lot A (Explanatory Plan 4042),
District Lot 4518, Group 1, New Westminster District (PID: 015-849-554).

There are two water licences in the vicinity of your property, that being 1) Conditional Water Licence 037957
which is appurtenant to DL6358 for industrial (oyster washing) purpose and DL4518 for domestic purpose, and 2)
Conditional Water Licence 037958 for power purpose to operate the oyster washing on DL6358. The water
supply for both of these water licences is Larson Brook. [t appears that some of the works (pipe) may cross your

property.

There have been several changes to the existing water licences and aquaculture operations on DL6358 and
D1L.4518, therefore, could you please confirm the following for our records:

—_—

Do you have any dwellings on your property?

2. If so, do any of the dwellings require water for domestic purpose or any other purpose? Are you currently
using water from a source for domestic or any other purpose on your property?

Are there any water works, such as pipes, powerhouses, diversion structures located on your property?

4. Please describe and submit a drawing of all associated works and dwellings as related to DL6358, DL4518
and any water sources.

[¥8)

If you have any additional information regarding these water licences (o assist our office, please provide this
information along with the required above information request to my attention by December 18, 2009.

If you have any other questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 604-930-7107.

Sincerely,

Sandra Jensen
Water Information Technician
Ph: 604-930-7107
Email: Sandra.Jensen@gov.be.ca

Attachments (Conditional Water Licence 037957 and 037958)

Ministry of Water Stewardship Division Mailing Addressi/Location Telephone: 604-582-5200
Environment Lower Mainland Region #200 10470 — 152™ Street Facsimile: 604 930-7119
Surray BC V3R OY3 Website: www.gov.bc.calenv
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENVIEX
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2009 11:40 AM
To: 'Ruth Sauder'

Subject: FW: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Ruth,

I am following up on this email as | haven’t had any response from you. Could you please provide me the information
requested below regarding this water licence. Unfortunately, if we do not receive any information on this water licence,
we may be locking at cancelling it for non-beneficial use.

Thank you.

Sandra

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 11:16 AM
To: 'Ruth Sauder'

Subject: RE: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Ruth,

The water licences do not have the licencee name attached to it anymore. Itisin our internal system that that licences
are placed in the licencee holder name based on information we get from lands or from land titles, etc. So, the
paperwork that | have supplied to you is all | have for you. We just need to clarify from you if you are doing any oyster
washing on this District Lot 6358.

Bo you have any other number for Bob Paquin? | will need to contact him regarding this tenure.
Thanks.

Sandra

From: Ruth Sauder [mallto:ruth.sauder@sliammon.be.cal
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 8:53 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Sandra:

The documents you sent me don’t say anything about the Water License being in the Mermaid Oyster Co. name. [s there
an assignment document or something that you're relying on? »

With respect to the 483-4020 phone number, that is the Grace Harbour Plant phone N

N He Bm<z:m<m used that
number as his contact phone. We kept the _%._o:m and the Grace Harbour name for our oyster processing facility.
Regards
Ruth

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV.EX [mailto:Sandra.Jensen@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, July 09, 2009 3:46 PM
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To: ruth.sauder@sliammon.bc.ca
Subject: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Ruth,

C037957 is the aquaculture licence we have been discussing on DL6358. It looks like I'll have to do some more
research as to how it was placed into Mermaid Oysters name on our end. !'ve also attached C037958 which is
the powerhouse associated with C037957.

<<C037957 Licence tif>> <<C037957 Plat.tif>> <<C037958 Licence tif>> <<C037958 Plat.tif>>

Thanks for your assistance in this matter.

| believe how the conversation started was that the one tenure on lands file 2404372 is in the name of Robert
Paquin and Ray Bloomquist. | had left a message at the > which is the number | received from

N
Courtenay associated with the aquaculture licence on DL6358. Steve returned my call and the conversations
has proceeded from there.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

2nd Floor, 10470 152nd Street

Surrey, BC VaR 0Y3

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-930-7119

Website; http://www.env.gzov.bc.ca/wsd/
Email: sandra.jensen@gov.be.ca
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Jensen, wm:m_.m L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 11:16 AM
To: 'Ruth Sauder’

Subject: RE: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Ruth,

The water licences do not have the licencee name attached to it anymore. it is in our internal system that that licences
are placed in the licencee holder name based on information we get from lands or from land titles, etc. So, the
paperwork that | have supplied to you is all | have for you. We just need to clarify from you if you are doing any oyster
washing on this District Lot 6358.

Do you have any other number for Bob Paquin? | will need to contact him regarding this tenure.
Thanks.

Sandra

From: Ruth Sauder [mailto:ruth.sauder@sliammon.bc.ca}l
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 B:53 AM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Sandra:

The documents you sent me don't say anything about the Water License being in the Mermaid Oyster Co. name. Is there
an assignment dortmept or enmething that you're relying on? n

With respect to th: N hone number, ﬁm” is the Grace Harbour Plant phone. For a number of years R

O He may have used that
number as his contact phone. We kept the phone and the Grace Harbour name for our oyster processing facility.
Regards
Ruth

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX {mailto:Sandra.Jensen@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: Thursday, July 09, 2009 3:46 PM

To: ruth.sauder@sliammon.bc.ca

Subject: Aquaculture Licences

Hi Ruth,

037957 is the aquaculture licence we have been discussing on DL6358. It looks like I'll have to do some more
research as to how it was placed into Mermaid Oysters name on our end. I've also attached C037958 which is
the powerhouse associated with C037957.

<<C037957 Licence.tif>> <<C037957 Plat.tif>> <<C037958 Licence.tif>> <<C037958 Plat.tif>>

Thanks for your assistance in this matter.
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I believe how the conversation sta, .ed was that the one tenure nn lands file .404372 is in the name of Robert
Paquin and Ray Bloomquist. 1 had left a message at the N thich is the number | received from
Courtenay associated with the aquaculture licence on DL6358. Steve returned my call and the conversations
has proceeded from there.

Sandra Jensen

Water Information Technician

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

and Floor, 10470 152nd Street

Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3

Ph: 604-930-7107

Fax: 604-030-7119

Website: http://www.env.gov.be.ca/wsd/
Email: sandrajensen@gov.be.ca
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Waiters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2009 4:16 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.5. ENVIEX

Subject: FW; C037958 & C37957 Client No. 22804
N BEF

1 notice you were the last person to change the status of these 2 licences in WLIS. CWL 37957 was placed in “A/P”
(abandonment pending) and CWL 37958 was placed in “C/P” {canceilation pending) in April 2008.

After reviewing the land ownerships and rights authorized under these licences it is recommended that CWL 37958 be

turned to “C” status and placed in the name of Okeover Marina Estates Ltd. as the licence is appurtenant to a
powerhouse located within DL4518, of which Okeover Marina is the registered owners. Okeover should be advised of
the name change and be sent a statement for any outstanding power rentals. if water is no longer used for power
purpose on that land, the owners can abandon the licence or transfer the appurtenancy to the neighbouring unlicensed
Lot A (Allen R Sharp).

As for CWL 37957, as the industrial (oyster washing) portion of this licence could conceivably be used on the 2 foreshore
leases within DL 6358 and the domestic portion be used anywhere within DL 4518 & 6358, either right is apportionable.
The licence should remain in status “P” and changed from A/P to A/A until the disposition of the rights is decided. As
Okeaver Marina has mentioned an interest in obtaining a portion of the domestic rights they should be advised to apply
for apportionment.

Can you please follow up on these changes Sandra.
Thanks.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment
Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Flr, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC V8W 9M1
ph. 250-387-1154

fax 2560-356-0605

From: Morgan, Chris ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2009 3:42 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: FW: C037958 Client No. 22804

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2009 3:44 PM
To: Morgan, Chris ENV:EX

Subject: FW: C037958 Client No. 22804

Pis take a look at the chain of emails below. 'l stop by to chat about this.

From: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2009 3:32 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX
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Cc: Fisher, Gypsy ENV:EX
Subject: RE: C037958 Client No. 22804

Hi KT,

The last time the client submitted payment was in November 2003. The balance of $245.90 is comprised of rentals from
2005 to 2008 for both Domestic and Processing purposes. | can give you further breakdown of the sutstanding balance
if you were to need it.

Once a client is put into Pending status, they no longer receive statements for any money owing. [t laoks like this licence
was put into pending status in April 2008, so they may only have received a statement for rentals up to the end of 2007.
if the licence is abandoned, the client will owe up until the date their regquest for abandonment was received by WSD. If
the licence is cancelled by the region then we would be unable to pursue collection of the cutstanding balance. | can’t
find the file, so | do not know if there is any other gertinent information to be found there,

Sheryl

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2009 3:03 PM
To: Jones, Sheryl CSD:EX
Cc: Fisher, Gypsy ENV:EX
Subject: RE: C037958 Client No. 22804

Sheryl — Please see emails below. | am trying to clean up some of the ficenses for which we have not received Annual
Returns for a while. Water rental for the water power license is still billed to Mermaid Qyster Producers Ltd (Client No.
022804) with a balance pending of $245.90. Has someone been paying the bill?

From: Jensen, Sandra L.5. ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, June 15, 2009 11:42 AM

To: Walters, Larry S ENVIEX; Shum, KT ENV:EX
Subject: RE: C037958

Hi KT and Larry,

DL4518 has been subdivided into 16 lots (not surveyed). The new owner of DL4518, Okeover Marina, wants to acquire
the domestic portion of C037957. She also claims the ownar of Lot A has a small generator running off of the creek and
that someone still does oyster farming but does not use the creek to wash the oysters. The powerhouse is on DL4518
{C037958).

I see that there are two aquaculture tenures on DLE358. The warks and operation for the oyster farming will need to be
verified before any action is taken on these 2 licences. KT, do you have any information for me on the oyster farming?

From: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE: C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the fast one dealing with
this. We don’t have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
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be used on neighbouring property nc. appurtenant to the licence PiD: 015-849-5.  Itis possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358, There are two aquaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has $245.00 owing.

The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry land {(DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore (DL6358) has the 2 oyster farms.

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager’s office in Surrey.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BGC V8W SM1

ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENVIEX

Subject: C037558

Larry — Please look into the status of C037958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant (0010} is operational.
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, June 15, 2000 11:42 AM

To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX; Shum, KT ENV:EX
Subject: RE: C037358

Hi KT and Larry,

DL4518 has been subdivided into 16 lots {not surveyed). The new owner of DL4518, Okeover Marina, wants to acquire
the domestic portion of C037957. She also claims the owner of Lot A has a small generator running off of the creek and
that someone still does oyster farming but does not use the creek to wash the oysters. The powerhouse is on DL45183
{C037958).

I see that there are two aquaculture tenures on DL6358. The works and operation for the oyster farming will need to be
verified before any action is taken on these 2 ficences. KT, do you have any information for me on the oyster farming?

From: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: RE: C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the last one dealing with
this. We don’t have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
be used on neighbouring property not appurtenant to the licence PID: 015-849-554. It is possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358. There are two aquaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has $245.00 owing.

The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry land {DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore {DL6358) has the 2 oyster farms.:

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager's office in Surrey.

Larry Walters

Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch
PO Box 2340 Sin Prov Govt

3rd Flr, 395 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC V8W 9M1

ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
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To: Walters, Larry 5 ENV:EX
Subject: C037958

Larry — Please look into the status of C037958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant {0010) is operational.
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Jensen, Sandra L..S. ENV:EX

From: Walters, Larry S ENVIEX

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:20 PM
To: Shum, KT ENV:EX

Cc: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Subject: RE: C037958

Power licence C37958 is in cancellation pending status. Sandra Jensen of the Surrey office was the last one dealing with
this, We don’t have a copy of any proposed cancellation notice on the Victoria file or whether the licence would be
cancelled for reason of non-use or non-payment. There is information on the file which indicates the power may now
be used on neighbouring property not appurtenant to the ficence P1D: 015-849-554. it is possible that the power could
also be used on the foreshore of DL 6358. There are two aquaculture leases for oyster farms on the foreshore.

Domestic licence C37957 is also appurtenant to this land and is showing as abandonment pending in WLIS and currently
has $245.00 owing.

The current licensee in WLIS, Mermaid Oyster Producers Ltd is a defunct company. The appurtenant dry land (DL4518)
is currently owned by Okeover Marina Estates Ltd and appurtenant foreshore (DL6358) has the 2 oyster farms.

Future disposition of the licences lies with the Regional Water Manager's office in Surrey.

Larry Walters
Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
Management & Standards Branch .
PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt
3rd Flr, 385 Waterfront Cr
Victoria, BC VBW 91
ph. 250-387-1154

fax 250-356-0605

From: Shum, KT ENV:EX st (o TRl e e s
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 12:51 PM
To: Walters, Larry S ENV:EX

Subject: C037958

o {el <

[

Larry - Please look into the status of C037958, file 0296387. WLIS says the licence for Lawson Brook Plant is pending but
WARMS says the plant (0010} is operational.
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. LANG SURVEYING LTD.
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KEVISTDESe. Jn yrersniead,

Pl AP A \n..am“u.«E J 7 D 4\#\\\.*!.“.1.!
Ministry ¢f Znviroi..ient Sec. 18 Extensior, . Time :
Water Stewardship Division Sec. 18 | Correcting Admin error

Sec. 18 | Redescription of land
Sec. 18 | Change of purpose
Sec. 18 | Change of works

ﬁwmm_/_m%» Sec. 19 ._.qm:mﬁq of Appurtenancy
‘The m.mmn.._ﬂ_‘"ﬂq-.lxr_i—.yr\% : mmﬂ. 20 >UDD;_033.W_|; _
Sec. 24 | Abandonment [ gz:542) %
AMENDMENT CLEARANCE na Change of Oéz,mqm:_n
File Number(s): &RGL3 5 7 [ Licence Number(s): £ O35 72
Current Licensee: \,\N@E\r\&,«x [ A
Source: SR Lok 7 | PD#: S g | Precingt: 250 Tz

Reference Map (NTS) or Water Rights Map (BCGS/WR): 92, F.O%7.4. 2. A% A

Current Purpose: D41 - 0D o> % PLocezoc 1y BO,5PD G0 [foimgen w&.ﬁwﬁ;ﬁ
. i Il

PCL Number: L

H

_

Improvement DistricMunicipality WUC:

Other rights covering Appurtenant Land:

File Number: | Licence Number:

Joint Works with: | File Number: _ _ Licence Number:

Licenced works:

Existing:

Proposed:

Rental Fees: _ $ Annual | $ _ Arrears ﬁ Paid: 7 Not Paid:

i

Amendment Fees: i $ Required: _ZQ Required:

Existing Appurtenancy: D 45/8 9 po o357

OIS - 8¥T~SFS % rnonlpc b35S v

Proposed Appurtenancy:

Licenced works:

Existing:

Proposed:

New licence holders as a result of the amendment? \ Yes: ‘ No:

Requirement to supercede licence? izg ?.mm" __zmm_ number of new licences:

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
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Report made by: 7 Sandra Jensen, PA _ Date:

WLIS Updated to Status: A\.\w\\\u_ ~ _ WSD Database Updated: _ _\— Date: m.w‘%& ‘{\QW\ .
Water Stewardship Officer: 4 i Date:

RER Required: i Yes: “ No: A Abandonment Form required: i Yes: * No:
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BCA Web Query - Owner Location Report

Owner Location Report

Disclaimer

Page 1 of |

This information is obtained from various sources and is determined as of the specific
dates set out in the Assessment Act. As a result, BC Assessment cannot warrant that
it is current or accurate, and provides it for your convenience only. Use of this
information without verification from original sources is at your own risk.

©BC Assessment

Report Date: Sep 19, 2007 Report Time:
Folio: For:

Roll Year: 2007 Roll Number:
Area: 06 Jurisdiction:

School District: 47
Neighbourhood: 180 - REMAINDER SD #47
Property Address:

Owner Name: OKEOVER MARINA

ESTATES LTD # of Owners:

Owner Address:

VBA2VE . G o
GO =985

Document No: MB8442L

PID: 015-849-589

11:12:12 AM
SC31721

23079.000
747

1

C/O A M HARRIS 3787 STRATHCONA AVE POWELL RIVER BC

Legal Description: District Lot 4518, New Westminster Group 1 Land District,

EXCEPT EXP. PLAN 4042, 11347 & 13928

Additional Owners:
No )an_co:m_ Owners

P\JWTJ A4 \ cn’

_/ A _rﬁﬁ A.,_, _le r.f. /.J __}X...mﬁf.l ..\(z.#fﬁ.) —J_. .../___er ..__..F.Q\ mnn_

/_,f...r. ...—\/n..f h.. bﬁ_urw.ﬂ\v

JT, ey

;Q. e cwer

https://apps.beonline.gov.be.ca/beawq/confirmStandardReport.do

Har
m.wu&?
doméstc e tlom | f

Associated PIDs:

O thees

indeiest

xﬁ? EIVE
_,_._ ; SEP 24 9507

LUWER MAINLAND REGION
HLENO. ...

Ardssssssssasnsrunn

19/09/2007
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Pages 100 through 108 redacted for the following reasons:
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3 e LS RV
..,_.\\ﬂ\.n\n\ Nﬁh\m\-

Sec. 18 [ Extensior. u Time ]
Ministry of Environment Sec. 18 | Correcting Admin error . |
Water Stewardship Division Sec. 18 | Redescription of land _
i Sec. 18 | Change of purpose
Sec. 18 | Change of works
BRITISH Sec. 19 | Transfer of Appurtenancy
CoL. ciwrp ~Sec. 20 | Apportionment .
The Best Place on Fax Sec. 23 | Suspend or Cancel \
AMENDMENT CLEARANCE Sec. 24 | Abandonment . v
n/a Change of Ownership
File Number(s): &2 T 628F | Licence Number(s): €0 77 55« ¢ o EXact= i
Current Licensee: M4 ciel Qnudh{\,\ i Client#:

moEnm\&&ckﬁ oot -fpen - E\Eésmc(_ucﬁ BANAS) \.}h 3&; Precincti-&7/4 ~Jere: )
| Reference Map (NTS) or Water Rights Map (BCGSMWRY): @2 .F.o92.9.3.  Av 8B

Current Purpose: 2t - foco & \.v_(n.xn\a\.u.. 0 N9 30,2050 6N, Forwed-Corm /e ez .
[

PCL Number: _—
Improvement District/Municipality/WUC:

Other rights covering Appurtenant Land:

File Number: Licence Number:

Joint Works with: # File Number: Licence Number:

Licenced works: .
Existing: _

Proposed: J

_rl\-l\.:w\ Mﬂ\\h“ﬁl ..H
Rental Fees:
Amendment Fees: _ $ Required: | Not Required:

$ . Annual | $ 1209 70> Arrears 7 _u.m__a” 7 Not Paid:

Existing Appurtenancy: 24355« L 4S/8 . 47 NP EXE Flanm HZAF D ey
PID: A -+/S18 =D (S - @4T-559
Proposed Appurtenancy: £ 037958, = XguwSin Breck, Dieier b seot on D

PID: ¥ ) pon . ReS [PT P ) 44945

Licenced works: Wou FIF =G eiion Eamte — b e e )
Existing: L 5T% ) ekeep * Plan [IRYFA %2 —
Proposed: vb.: \Ecc D . h\h%bn 30,000 GI> Ax‘?‘ h\.mw

New licence holders as a result of the amendment? _ Yes: _ No: \Q\ m‘wﬁbﬁﬁ # 6

Requirement to supercede licence? | No: i Yes: If Yes, number of new licences:

Abandonment Form Required: No: Yes: If Yes, received: Yes No:

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
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Report made by: | Sandra Jensen, PA | Date: SuBdridior . qi\?m X

WLIS Updated to Status: _E\ [ i 7 % WSD Database Updated: il Date; mﬂ\ﬁ\m [e)58

Water Stewardship Officer: 7 _ Date:

Betiego bt liendss Shivid be ¢ @NELGA £72 LBt ridopect .
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2007/12/706 11:41 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, LANDS & PARKS Page 1
Water Rights Information System

WLIS0079 Production Print Licence Data Operator Td SIENSEN
Licence Number: C037958 File Number: 0296387
Digt/Prec: 290D VAN - JERVIS
Region: 02 LOWER MAINLAND Priority Date: 197G/05/07
Licence Status: ¢ Lic. Status Date: 19%1/05/24
Procegs Status: N/A Proc Status Date: -
Lic. Exp. Date: - Balance COwed: 0.00
Appurtenancy:
PWRHCUSE SITE O P 1 NWD
Ors -¥49-557
Licensee No. 1 (Client Last Updated: 1999/06/01 By Region: 00)
. Client No: 22804 Work Phone: (604) 4834020
CU ) JFSTER PRODUCERS LTD Home Phone: = @ —=eweemwmn——
8 neLe muW&Au%&S|?§N§h§{F\ Other Phone: @ ~---ooommm-
- oy Receives Bill: Y
Gate R LA
Total Licence Demand:
PUC Description Quantity/Units From To Irrigated Area
07B PRCOM 2.000 Cs Jan.01 Dec.31 -
Licence Comments:
POD 1:
Map No/POD I.D: 92.F.097.4.3 A (PD44945%) Rediv: N
PUC Description Quantity/Units Qty Sto From To Irrigated Area
Q7B PRCOM 2.000 C T Jan.01 Dec.31 -
POD Comments:
WSC: 900 Source: Lawson Brook Gaz/Alias: A
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2007/12/06 11:31 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, LANDS & PARKS Page i
Water Rights Informaticon System

WLIS0079 Production Print Licence Data Operator Id SJIENSEN
Licence Number: C037957 File Number: 0296387
Dist/Prec: 29D VAN -~ JERVIS
Region: 02 LOWER MAINLAND Priorvity Date: 1L970/05/07
Licence Status: C Lic. Status Date: 1991/05/24
Process Status: N/A Proe Status Date: -
Lic. Exp. Date: - Balance Owed: 120.90
Appurienancyt
¢ L 6358 w 4518 w 1 NwD mxm PLAN 11347 & 4042
\ WHUA v m 015- m@@ 589 <
NW‘ Licensee Zo..wif;.ﬁowﬁmﬁﬁ bwmm Updated: 1999/06/01 By Region: 00)
. Client No: 22804 Work Phone: (604) 4834020
CA Oy 2 MERMAID TER PRODUCERS LTD | ", Home Phone: =—eemeeeome

PO BO 8 \_“\J\&r\ﬁ«\m ; O\bd n QR\MMV\ Other Phone: ~—————mmm=—-

WGZ BC uﬁi&v\@xmlRMW Receives Bill: Y

“ n&‘uwﬁﬂsﬁvﬁ {R&&QG&J%V)&F 5 A o

Tepprrine IS L Anre. - DLASD F srpf
Total Licence Demand: - ke (Ha -t .\RNJ\ DLHASTE
PUC Degcription Quantity/Units From To Irrigated Area
01Aa DOM 1,000.000 GD Jan.01 Dec.31 -
02B PROCE 30,000.000 GD Jan.01 Dec.31 -
Licence Comments: m&ﬁﬁbbwﬁ Q&%NU
OYSTER WASHING Ok JAL D28 o AT
loam (EEPVELFTC PT I LEF

PO 1 }\h\
Map No/POD I.D: 92.F.097.4.3 A (PD44945) Rediv: N
PUC Description Quantity/Units Qty Sto From To Irrigated Area
01Aa DOM 1,000.000 G M Jan.0l Dec.31 -
02B PROCE 30,000.000 G M Jan.01 Dec.31 -
POD Comments:
WsC: 900 Source: Lawson Brook Gaz/Alias: A
POD 2:
Map No/POD I.D: 92.F.097.4.3 B (PD44946) Rediv: N
PUC Description Quantity/Units Qty Sto From To Irrigated Area
01Aa DOM 1,000.000 G M Jan.0l Dec.31 -
028 PROCE 30,000.000 G M Jan.01l Dec.31 -
POD Comments:
WSC: 900 Source: Lawson Brook Gaz/Alias: A

e ppend
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Pages 112 through 113 redacted for the following reasons:
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WATER RESOURCES 5ERVICE DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS.
WATER RIGHTS BRANCH AND WATER RESOURCES

FC DI L Eliaicari ion s

et e eee . . THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA—WATER ACT
CONDITIONAL WATER LICENCE

Pendrell Sound Oyster Company, Limited of Box 128, Powell
- . . River, B.C.

is/are hereby authorized to  divert and use water as follows:—
... {8) The source(s) of the water-supply is/are  Larson Brook.
.. &b} The poirt{s) of diversion is/are located as shown on the attached plan.

(c) The date from which this licence shall have precedence s 7th May, 1970.

em ovm o . .£d) The purpose for whick the water is to be used is power.
... (e) The maximum quantity of water which may be diverted is 2 cubic Ffeet per second,

and such additional quantity
as the Enginzer may from time to time determine should be allowed for losses.

- [y S

(f) The period of the year during which the water may be wsed. is the whole year.

{g) Theland upon.shich-the water is to_be used and tosuhichihis licence is appurtenant-is- to
. a2 power house site within Lot 4518, Group 1 New Westminster
el . District,

o . (h) The works authorized to be constructed are dam, reservoir and pie,

e e e e - - which. shall be located approximately as shown on the attached plan.

(i) The construction of the said works has been completed and the water shail
..vm\vm\ﬁmﬂwm.ﬁ,wzwwu\. used on or before the 31st day of December,
1655 .

b S L VI A N

o ...,. . H.D. DeBeck,
Comptroller of Wazer Rights.

[ File No, 0296387 Date issued:  4th Januwary 1072 Conditional Licence No. 37958

ENTERED ON

Q
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WATER RESQURCES | ..<VICE
WATER RIGLHTS BRANCH

DEPARIMENT OF LANDS, FORESTS,
AND WATER RESOURCES

L i T e A TR T ac

A TA A AT T TR e Wyt T e

THE PROVINCE, OF BRITISH COLUMBIA—WATER ACT
s e - GONDITIONAL WATER LICENCE

Pendrell Sound Oyster Company, Limited of Box 128, Powell
o River, B.C,

is/are hereby autherized to divert and use water as follows: -

{a) The source(s) of the water-supply is/are Larson Brook.

(&} Fhe point(s) of diversion is/are located as shown on the attached plan.
(¢) The date from which this licence skall have precedence is 7l May, 1970.

(¢) The purpose for which the water is to be used is industrial (oyster washing) and
domestic. ' ,

(&) The maximum quantity of water which may. ba diverted for industrial (oyster
oo - washing) purpose is 30,000 gallons a day and for domestic
e - purpose is 1,000 gallons a day,
‘ and such additional quantity
me . .. _ . asthe Engineer may from time to time detecmine shontd be allowed for losses.

(f} The period of the year during which the water may be uged ig the whole year.

(&) The land upen which the water i5 to be used and to which this licence is appurtenant is
o Lot 6358 and Lot 4518, Group

ot 6350 anc 1, New Westminster Digtrict,
e - except Plans 4042 and 11347.

{#) The works authorized to be constructed are  diversion structures, reservoir
and pipe, = °

which shall be located approximately as shown on the attached plan.

(i) The construction of the szid works has been completed and the water shall

q.... mmvmammwowmwu%tmmnonoswwmowmnwm 31st day of December,
e 2973

s —a --(§) This licence authorizes the us
- pose in two dwellings located
attached plan.

e of water for domestic pur—
approximately ‘as shown on the

— e e

] B | ) ‘ H.D. DeBeck,
. o LT Comptroller of Water Rights.

File No, 0266387 Date issued:  4th Janttary 1972 Cenditional Licence No. 37957

i gt o v e e e e

™., ENTERED ON
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Pages 119 through 128 redacted for the following reasons:
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Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Wallbridge, Ted ENV:EX
Sent: September 19, 2007 2:35 PM
To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX
Subject: RE: File 0296387, Licence C037957/C037958
Hi Sandra,
Thanks, I'l pop that in the mait today. Sorry 1 missed your call again, I'm off checking files and such a fair bit these days
s$0 am away from the desk a fair bit.
Cheers,
Ted
..... QOriginal Message-----
From: Jensen, Sandra LS. ENV:EX
Sent: September 19, 2007 1:31 PM

To:

Wallbridge, Ted ENV:EX

Subject: RE: File 0296387, Licence C037957/C037958

Hi Ted,

We'

Tha

f end up handling this here so might as well send me the pkg.

nks.

From: Wallbridge, Ted ENV:EX

Sent:  September 19, 2007 12:07 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: File 0296387, Licence C037957/C037958

Hi Sandra,

I'm working on collections for overdue accounts and came across this one. It appears that there have been
several subdivisions of the land and the owner as we have it in WLIS has not been an active company since 2000
with the tast annual report filed in 1997. 1 phone the officer { Anne-Marie Harris 604-485-5358) of the company
that currently has title to the PID that is associated with the licence, but the PID is only for a portion of the original
appurtenancy as it is in WLIS. o

She said that they are using domestic, and their neighbour N PID 015-849-554) has a smail
generator running of the creek. Someone still does oyster tarming but does not use the creek to wash the oysters
according to Mrs Harris. She is very interested in what is going to happen with these licences and would like to be
contacted if they indeed do have any rights from this licence.

if you want me to send the package of information | have gathered fo date let me know, or if you want it to go to
FCBC.

Cheers,

Ted Wallbridge

Water Revenue Unit
Ministry of Environment
(250) 356-0211

(250) 387-1899 fax

Ted. Wallbridge@gov.bc.ca

Page 929
MOE-2011-00127




Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

From: Wallbridge, Ted ENVIEX

Sent: September 19, 2007 12:07 PM

To: Jensen, Sandra L.S. ENV:EX

Subject: File 0296387, Licence C037957/C037958
Hi Sandra,

I'm working on collections for overdue accounts and came across this one. lt appears that there have been several
subdivisions of the land and the owner as we have it in WLIS has not been an active company since 2000 with the last
annual report filed in 1997. | phone the officer ( Anne-Marie Harris 604-485-5358) of the company that currently has title
to the PID that is associated with the licence, but the PID is anlv for m%on_a: of the original appurtenancy as it is in WLIS.
She said that they are using domestic, and their neighbour PID 015-849-554) has a small generator
running of the creek. Someone still does oyster farming but does 307 use the creek to wash the oysters according to Mrs
Harris. She is very interested in what is going to happen with these licences and would like to be contacted if they indeed
do have any rights from this licence.

If you want me to send the package of information | have gathered to date let me know, or if you want it to go to FCBC.

Cheers,

Ted Wallbridge

Water Revenue Unit
Ministry of Environment
(250) 356-0211

(250) 387-1899 fax
Ted.Wallbridge@gov.bc.ca
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2008/04/10 07:52

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, LANDS & PARKS

Water Rights Information System

WLIS0079 Production

Print Licence Data

Page 1

Operator Id SJENSEN

Licence Number: C037957 File Number: 0296387
Dist/Prec: 29D VAN - JERVIS
Region: 02 LOWER MAINLAND Priority Date: 1970/05/07

Licence Status: P Lic.
Process Status: C/P

Lic. Exp. Date: -

Appurtenancy:
I, 6358 & 4518 GP 1 NWD EXC PLAN
PID{s): 015-849-589 V
Licensee No. 1
Client No: 22804
MERMAID OYSTER FRODUCERS LTD
PO BOX 28
LUND RBC
VON2GO

Total Licence Demand:

PUC Description Quantity/Units
01A DOM 1,000.000 GD
02B PROCE 30,000.000 GD
Licence Comments:

OYSTER WASHING

POD. 1: :

Map No/POD 1.D: 92.F.097.4.3 A (PD44945)
PUC Description Quantity/Units

QLA DOM 1,000.000 G M
02B PROCE 30,000.000 G M

POD Comments:
WsC: 900

POD 2:
Map No/POD I.D: 92.7.097.4.3 B (PD44946)
PUC Description Quantity/Units

01a DOM 1,000.000 G M
02B PROCE 30,000.000 G M
POD Comments:

WSC: 900

11347 & 4042

Jan .01
Jan.01

Oty Sto

Qty Sto

Source: Lawson Brook

Work Phone:
Home Phone:
Other Phone:
Receives Bill:

From To
Dec.31
Dec.31
From To
Jan.0l Dec.31
Jan.01 Dec.31

Source: Lawson Brook

From To
Jan.01l Dec.31
Jan.01l Dec.31

Status Date: 2008/04/10
Proc Status Date:
Balance Owed:

2008/04/10

120.90

(Client Last Updated: 2008/02/29 By Region: 00)

{604} 4834020

Irrigated Area

Rediv:
Irrigated Area

Gaz/Allas:

Rediv:
Irrigated Area

Gaz/Alias:
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2008/04/10 07:52

WLIS0079 Production

MINISTRY OF

ENVIRONMENT,

Water Rights Information System

Print Licence Data

LANDS & PARKS

Page 1

Operator Id SJENSEN

Licence Number:
Dist/Prec:
Regilon:

Licence Status:
Process Status:
Lic. Exp. Date:

Appurtenancy:

037958

29D VAN - JERVIS
02 LOWER MATNLAND
P

C/Fp

PWRHOUSE SITE ON L 4518 GP 1

Licensee No. 1

(Client Last Updated: 2008/02/29 By Region:
Work Phone:
Home Phone:

File Number:

Priority Date:
Lie¢. Status Date:
Proc Status Date:
Balance Owed:

0296387

1970/05/07

2008/04/10

2008/04/10
0.00

a0)
(604)

Other Phone:
Recelves Bill: Y

Client No: 22804
MERMAID OYSTER PRODUCERS
PO BOX 28

LUND BC

VON2GO

Total Licence Demand:

4834020

PUC Description Quantity/Units From To Irrigated Area

078 PRCOM 2.000 C8 Jan. 01 Dec.31 -

Licence Comments:

POD 1:

Map No/POD T.D: 92.F.097.4.3 A (PD44945) Rediv: N

puc Description Quantity/Units Qty Sto From To Irrigated Area

07B PRCOM R - 2000 C - T Jan.0l Dec.31 -

POD Comments: -

WSC: 900 Source: Lawson Brook Gaz/Alias: A
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Pages 134 through 137 redacted for the following reasons:
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0296387
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Page 140 redacted for the following reason:
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02/10/05 13:00 FAX 604 521 7145 COLUMBIA BITULITHIC

February 10, 2005

Ministry of Water Land and Air Protection
10470 - 152" Sireet
Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3

Attention: Laura Hunse

RE: _Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. Permits RA 3748 and RA 6733

Here are our production numbers for 2003 and 2004 as required.

2003 2004
RA 3748 - Abbotsford Plant 92.142mt 112,970mt
RAG733 - Rosedale Plant 20,545mt 55,239mt

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Rupi Sanghera
Operational Accountant

cc. Reynold Amey, Larry Howorth

2300 Rogers Avenus, no%‘__?r_a_m_o. V3K 3X6  Telephone (604) S2158811  Fax (604) 524-3926
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. -02/10/2005 THU:-08:16 - FAX 6047582 5334 MIN. WATER, LAND & AIR ool
EEF RS S S
EE O TX REPORT e
E2EE ST PP EFEFEETE 3
TRANSMISSION QK
JOB NO. 0727
DESTINATION ADDRESS 96045214823
PSWD/SUBADDRESS
DESTINATION ID
ST. TIME 02/10¢ 09:15
USAGE T 00" 22
PGS. 2
RESULT 0K
Rﬁ
AT il
Minixtcy of Water, Land and Ale Pratoction
BRITISH =~ oy orwer . FAX SHEET e
Qrczms Lower Mainiand Region

Date: _Thursday, February 10, 2005

To: Rupi Saghera

Office: Columbia Bitulithic

From: Laura Hunse

Regional Operations
10470 152 Street, Surrey BC V3R 0Y3

# of pages (including this sheet)

Fax # (604) 521-4823

TS GO TIE,

L

Phone#  (604) 521-8811

Phone#  (604) 582-5353

Fax # (604) 930-7119

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Hi Rupj,

produced during the previous year.

in the past.

Please submit production totals for the Abbotsford Pl
6733) as soon as possiblc.

272+ | Do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerel Y.

This is a reminder that Section 4 (c) of the Asphalt Plant Regulation requires operators to
provide an annual statement by January 31 of each year indicating the amount of asphalt

Following is an example of production totals that have been scat to us from Columbia Binlithic

ant (RA 3748) and the Rosedale Plant (RA
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CJAN-31-2003  A9:42 - COUEBIA BITULTHIC LTD. 1 €84 3855 5931 P.BL/B1

COLUMBIA BITULITHIC LTD.

“Asphalt Paving Specialists Since 1910”

Friday January 31, 2003

Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection
10470 152™ Street

Surrey B.C.

V3R 0Y3

Attention: Susan Woodbine

Re: Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. Permits RA 3748, RAG733

As required please note our 2002 production as follows:
RA 3748 Abbotsford Plant 114,018 tonnes.
RA 6733 Rosedale Plant 50,006 tonnes.

Please do not hesitate to call if you require anything further.

Yours truly,

Columbia Bjtulithie ttd.

Paul Simpson
General Manager

E P.Q. Box 2067, Clearbiook, B.C. V2T 3T8 - Telephone (604) 856-7794 Fax _mmo& Mwmm.ﬁ 10,
: m©®m .
MOE-2011-00T@7L P.o1




,\mm e Jestminster AQLERZ
v " 0296387

o
2
&

VIATER RIGHTS
NCV 151971
B IV ED

RTER, B

L AP P 3

9 November 1871

Pendrell Scund Oyster Co.lLtd.,
Box 128,

Powell River, 3.0

x
e

U@mﬁvwwm.
, \ an unnamed stream, now named

Water m@@wwom&wo: on

Larson UTGCE

Your water arplication on the above-named sgurce rmmm
been investigated and we are now preparing © licence

thorizing the diversion and use_ of
mw 1,000 galions a %ww of water for domestic purpose and

30,000 gallons a day of water forp industrial {oyster washing}
purpose on Lot 6358 and part of Lot 4518, Group 1, New West-
minster District, except Plans 4042 and 11347; and (2)

4 cubic feet per second of water for power purposs, on a power
house site in Lot 4518, CGroup 1, ¥ew Westminster Tistrict.

A copy of the licence will be forwarded to you as soon
as it is ready.

Yours truly,

H.D. DeBeck,
Comptroller of Water Rights.

Per: ~,°
A
A

- A oy
FHLE Nl il
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w

-1 005

313 - Gth 8T, ,
Yoy Weshminstar
ray 2lst, 1971,

Ferdrall Sound Cyster To, LEd,,
nox 128,
Powell Fiver, Beitish Columbila.

Attenticon: Mr, F. Vey

E—— T ot sa A kLY

inclosed are your plans of Lot 6358, and Proposed
Subdivision of Lot 4518, which you so kindiy losned us last
week,

Thark you very much for the lean of the plans an
For making our visit to Ckeover Inlel so enjoyable

ha
j

,\./n“. he ﬁ‘h AL T e
A Iy G. Harrison,
trict Arginesr.

ey

5GH fdere

snel.,
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